Super Combo AUIGN
TREX 700EV 2

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

KX018E12T

INTRODUCTION
HIE

SAFETY NOTES
REEESH

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
B “: e ———_

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION
BN

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RTAIREEHE

6~17

ASSEMBLY SECTION
AHERes

18

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SERMREE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
Btz TEE

20

INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC
MEIRERABECTEK

20

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
BERSZR

2

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFRFEEREER

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
BESEERE

22

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
REESERPIRRE

23

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
FIRREEREPINE

20~32

3GX FLYBARLESS FL760 MANUAL
BITERAEEERE

RCM-BL700MX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
EREBReER

ol

6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL
6A A== BECEERE

3GX FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK
RTEAEES

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
TEFASREE

36~38 T

3GX FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE
RITAEES

SETUP EXAMPLES
RITEEEEEER

a|x

TROUBLESHOOTING
STEVRES

a1

Q&A

BEE

([Baxis) [SMM) (12bit) (+<>) (€asy) [Eneray)(Stabie) (D, ) (&) (@) Books) 2] (28 ) [RoHS)

Thank you for buying ALIGN products. The T-REX 700E V2 3GX

is the latest technology in Rotary RC models. Please read this manual
carefully before assembling and flying the new

T-REX 700E V2 3GX helicopter. We recommend that you

keep this manual for future reference regarding tuning and maintenance.

EEETERTHERERAIESR  BXREE - EAEBRBRZAVAS
FREFSEHOABRIEER  UEREEINTREBNEEPRGULET -
TREBRIERZE  FHELULERTRBE  BE—CEAVBEEREERNEDD
 NBRLZEREERRBE  LFRBESE -



1.INTRODUCTION %= AUCGN

Thank you for buying ALIGN Products. The T-REX 700E V2 3GX Helicopter is designed as an easy to use, full featured Helicopter
R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual carefully before assembling the model, and follow all
precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure to retain the manual for future reference, routine
maintenance, and tuning.

The T-REX 700E V2 3GX is a new product developed by ALIGN. It provides flying stability for beginners, full aerobatic capability
for advanced fliers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

RBECRBTHER /RTRCSS7E0EA T-REX 700E V2 36X ERH - EEFINRRTITREBT2AEETHEELURRIBECERN - BF
ARLZESNRFTEFTREE  FROKETHRELUREENSE -

T-REX 700E V2 36X ZEHTHBITHRNFESR  FRIMEBARTBELODBENZSRICEENONTEGES - T-REX 700E V2 3GXERIMBEECNIRIE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND #iH{&EE

AWARMNG Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
ERARELRIFRE  MERBRIRSHMEELYREES -

Acgunou’?' Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in danger.
BRARELRERE  MERERTLESHER -

® FORBIDDEN Do not attempt under any circumstances.
B I || cEancoBET BOSKSRE-

IMPORTANT NOTES EERH

RIC hellcoplers including the T REX 700E V2 3GX are not toys. R/ ; _ _thopter utiliz
éﬁf is product can.r

ious high-tech products and
ms_erwus injury or even death.

_ucts. _{

Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the iol 05" e use ofthl's?wduct Intended for use only by adults
with experience flying remote control hellcopters‘at Malﬁ_”'\' : ;

any control over its operation or usage

‘ ﬁ&nwmmw&mﬁ-

FUEaNERFTERIREEIETSHRERSTES

s:stance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first
way properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The Helicopter

skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of

re not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please

r free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems

malntenance

We recommen
time. Alocal
requires a certain degree
accidents or modificatio
contact our dis

during operation o
(._}g\

BABESERRRRFENOANELER NEFREEHAS  SEAASERSLES COPEBRMERERRARNRRE  BEERR

BEERBEEFTIZHEE IBECHEFHENSE  FLTZECLONRESEEEETEE - FREEHHEER -

2.SAFETY NOTES =z=xssE ALIGN I//

Ny

Fly only in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C aircraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of
people. R/C aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of
maintenance, pilot error, and radio interference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury
occurring during the operation or as of aresult of R/C aircraft models.

ELEANE ESRESEREER  ROFBUEEAR  ARHEEFASNBFRE -  ESFPHREFR  URBEZCHFRE BETEE |
HROTAZRASSAIRBNESN  r BROSBLZERTZE  IRTBRSERBMENEAENZEE -




Q" LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION SREEEMRAR

R/C helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a
legal flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles.

Do not fly near buildings, high voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others
and your model.

For the first practice, please choose a legal flying field and can use a training skid to fly for
reducing the damage. Do not fly your model in inclement weather, such as rain, wind, snow or
darkness.

ESERATEES=—S0EE - HHREEEERL - BHNBRRNENHNER ERETERERIIGE
BRRTEERT -

UWETESI=SE A - B2 - BERY - BEER - fIXFS  EERENFEENECRBAMENEE -

IRSBEE - ECFEICRRSEFERTENITESELREREENT  SHRTRRAEINEERE
AENEE - BI=Tm - JESBIRETRIF  LERESREENEZE -

QFE"= PREVENT MOISTURE SREMRIEE

R/C models z2re composed of many precision electrical components.

It is critical to keep the model and associated equipment away from moisture and other
contaminants. The introduction or exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the
model to maffunction resulting in loss of use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or
moisture.

EFSAEZcEcESERNEFRAMAN - UUFABHONLERAXE BRETEEARKREER
FBEXESAESREMEERGAREFSHUBNSIBATIRBIEN

Q"F"™ PROPER OPERATION ZF&ERFES

Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructo
This product is for R/C model, so do not use for other purpose.

BPECIENT - ECUARARUEE  BERTHESERPUES « LUHES
BEBRESEFAZST BZPERER X YZ2RRREZ - ESNEBEER S

A"F*2S OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN Eé

Before turning on your model and transmitter, chec
the same frequency. Frequency interference can ca

h
The guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be i
trimming, and actual first flight.
(Recommend you to practice wi

ERGEATE - ZEEES5T4AR
ALBTESERE

EpResss , SRERT - RETCRNDALTESEY - 7
TURSAS - @ PSR )

|&w§ s
Operate this »

may cause in

BRECSEDH
ROUEEES -

'ai;ility. Do not fly under tired condition and improper operation

CENSERNRFPECERSE  BREY - BRAETAFERE  ENRERR

[A=. (A\E'E"  ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES EREESTS{T

During the operztion of the helicopter, the main rotor and tail rotor will be spinning ata
high rate of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage
to the environment. Be conscious of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes,
hands, and loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance
from yourself 2and others, as well as surrounding objects. Never take your eyes off the
model or leave it unattended while it is turned on. Immediately turn off the model and
transmitter when you have landed the model.

EEEE=ER=E==EI=ER U28RUEREOYNNT LEZSNERRIRE -

A\ATSY KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT EREE

R/C models ar= made of various forms of plastic. Plastic is very susceptible to damage or
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near
any source of he=t such as an oven, or heater. Itis best to store the model indoors, ina
climate-controlied. room temperature environment.

EERE===_ L EXSR2F  ETEORATENE  ALEERRRAR - OB LBRZERA®ERM
!FBE%EEE!"D&




3 EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY sz AuUGN ///A

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BRERREFRIE '

= —~ e
- : &8
Transmitter Receiver(7-channel or more) Remote receiver
(7-channel or more,helicopter system) B (tELID HEXR
ammmw:amanﬁ:

22,2V 65 4500~5200mAh Li-Po Battery x 2pcs Dial Pitch Gauge x 1pc !
22.2V 6S 4500~5200mAh Li-Pofgith x 2 FEETUREER x 1 !

Li-Po Battery Charger
Li-Pofgiti7s st

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY B

Needle Nose Pliers
S

~~— o

Hexagon Screw Driver Philips Screw Driver
TR T +ERHET
3mm/2.5mm/2mm/1.5mm 3.0/ ¢ 1.Bmm

t RCM-BL700MX Motor x 1
gggggmcag%bén!ﬁ??rﬁblades x1set RCM-BL700MXSERIREE x 1

TOOFLTS DS610 Digital Servox 3
Aluminum Tail Boom x 1 DS610B{ifAlfkeEE x 3
BEEEE x1 DS650 Digital Servo x 1

3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 gssst?mlﬁéE 533‘31“2':) cRE

a
KA a1 Casstle?CE HV120 ﬁﬂﬂﬁﬁ% x 1
6A External BEC wi 5.1V Two-way
Step-down voltage regulator x 1
GAAETIREC (25. [EDEEE) x1
Servo extension cable x2
BRERR x2

Canopy
BES
700EFLZ
700HB1 700FLH
- TOONT2
700HB2
700HG
700HB3 3GX Flybarless System
700HB4 3CGXIET MR
700HBS5
700HT1




5.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING miiinesesssn Aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT BREHNTRITAZBEER

yrBefore flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

 Before flight, please check if the batteries of transmitter and receiver are enough for the flight.

veBefore turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick is in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

vt When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
receiver. Power OFF- Please turn off the receiver first and then turn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may cause out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

vrBefore operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

yzCheck for missing or loose screws and nuts. See if there is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause resulting in a dangerous situation.

vz Check all ball links to avoid excess play and replace as needed. Failure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

3¢ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result out of control.

*ERNRCABZERFCANARESETROA  MERMESRHANRE -
*EARCSECEINBRERBTHNTELERDNTORE -
*xEBNESSSELLSURRIES « ENFEE TR (0D BSRMMITE -
*HESOZSTESERRNES  BABEAHSRNRE  SHSENSEE  HARMEHNBENNL  SHNEESNTE -
FEENEEESTLEELRNNS FESSREANSS  BRATROBER - _
*EBEZEC=SSaNSEDEETES  RADSSER  TREORENDELSETSUHESNERY -
ERREOSESRERATRBNBE -
*ROTESZEROAMBOCMARIE  REXSERTUARVOBL - CHRTIRRLS
REZESFA=ENRAAENANGT  EESARTRMNBE - 28 : 3
REREZRCUERRS -
*REFSOSSS2SERRONTY  AENESREECES - EM%mﬁE#Qﬁﬁﬂﬂmw
*ERTZRESEZSTETER - RTCORDAMNORT - THEN %

700HB7
M1 Slant thread main
drive gear set
700HB4 EEST
-
700FLT5 k.
Aluminum Tail Boom x 1
3K Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 TOOFLIG
LESSEREX 690 3G Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set
700HG1 700NT2 3K BEEE X 1 700EFLZ 690 3G BEEITH x 18
- o /
_ . o>
; DS610 o
Méx4 Set Screw x2 T = Digital Servo x 3 " /
Méxd FREE X2 —_— Dsgm!ﬁﬁmg X3 \/ 6A External BEC w/ 5.0V
RCM-BL 700MX 543K0Y Motor Slant Thread | 3GX CNC Castle ICE HV Two-way Sﬂsg-dm
Brushless mators ¢ Pinion Gear 12T x1 | Flybarless System| Metal servo hornx3 | DS€50 Digital Servox1| 150 Es¢ x 1 voltage regulator
ROM-BLTOMKSOOERER: 1 | S=HEE 12Tx1 EXFERHRR CNCEEEERSLES x 3 | DSEINITRS x 1 Casle ICEAV 120 ERERE 1 | GANERBECISS 1BABRS)

When you ses the marks as below, please use glue or
grease to ensure flying safety.

BRUTEE=E==8 SRS LBI LB MIERERRIRE -

CA : ly CA Glue to fix.
AB : 1:{551; AB Glue to fix.

Oa080 we

R48 : Apply Anaerobics Retainer to fix.
, Bﬁ Adglére:?:d Lockto fix. Graase Green Blue Su&f«fumésg;‘ad Selfsf;g;r;ad 'legtgue wrdth approx. 1mm
8- %ﬁﬁ@'ﬁ R48 metal tubular adhesive (eg. Bearings). T43 thread lock, apply

25 - EEEETEERERERE a small amount on screws or metal parts and wipe surplus off.
L ESEEHE . When disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15

0IL - WI0EEH Seconds. (NOTE : Keep plastic parts away from heat.)
When assembling ball links, make sure the A" R48 MENEMEN QIR FEH - TRREHE - BSRMISBRNEEHELY
character faces outside.

DRER - WERHERFERSHRER - RIFHRIREBESEMIEEI -
CER | BRI BB EEANER

BREEERSEST=S - ATERN -




6.ASSEMBLY SECTION #azm®e

ALIGN

//4

700FLH7|

—|c'1.i'ru
| = ¥

AFT

& — | Thrust bearing and washer for
radial bearing are wear items, %gim“ thrust bearing.
and thus should be inspected for
o, replacement after every 20 flights.
;’.’1 For flights with high headspeed,
s the inspection interval should I:>
Thrust bearing be reduced to ensure fl_ight safety.
IEIEAR(4 10204 16655 2 BRSmTmRERER . (oun) (N
A B EIEREERTE = Smaller ID larger ID
@ e s e PR PR
B ¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm) x 4
Bearing
@ ¢ 10x ¢ 19x5mm
Spindle bearing spacer Thrust bearing
I8 LIRS 0 10x ¢ 16x1Imm) x 2
@ D ¢ 10.2x ¢ 18x5.5mm
Socket collar screw Socket collar screw
k:ammnmmrsmmw ) E:Eger;;’ﬁnllﬁ
700FLH7A Spindle bearing spacer
ﬁ:;c}x 13? -
& & 16x1mm
© O

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
BREEB(M3x4) ( ¢ 5x10.5mm)x2

Obverse of bearing
faces inside.
BEREUROEA

EFT

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.

SMANRERTBEDTRTLI BHRE)

the screws are

| EEERNG A

ey

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
BREER (M3xd) (4 5%10. Smm

Collar screw
SEEHEI AR AH(MEx16mm) x 2

O ]

Feathering shaft sleeve
WEES( 6 102x¢ 17x21mm) x 2

_

Damper rubber
R E( ¢ 9.9x ¢ 17xTmm) x 2
N

Feathering shaft

L]
¢ 7% ¢ 10x106.5mm

logo on the top
AUIESN 285

¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm

Apply grease
Zrggas

Damper rubber
HRSE 188
¢9.9x¢ 17x7Tmm

¢ 10x ¢ 16xTmm

Spindle bearing spacer
HRLCEES

Collar screw

fiaeig
M&x16mm




| 700FLH7

@3

BE(sxe T Smm)x4

© B

BEexeSC3mm)x4

© [
Socket screw
BE S8 V2Smm)xd

©  —
Socket screw
BE~ =fa0Gxiomm) x 2

Washer
ESenes S0 3mm)x2

©
Collar

BEEEEEE s3xe48x1.5mm)x2
G J

Linkage ball B
(M3x4)

ERGB(M3x4)
& 5x12mm

W%sher
¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm

Collar

EENREERE
$3x¢4.8x1.5mm

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)
BREAC(M3x3.5)
¢ 5x8.5mm 5

| 700FLH7A |

700FLH7A |

© =

Socket screw
EEA S 10mm) x 1

© |-

Socket screw
EER AR LEmm) x 2

© |[C—m.

I.arscrm!‘g"_
B2 Hn M X

Linkage rod(A)

( CID

Ball Links

Approx. 83.5mm x 2 85mm| 50.5mm

WI2(A)D83.5mm x 2

lock when fixing 2 metal part.
EEEFCCRCOESEEINEME

&catmou

X E

Already assembled
Factodr;:. Behreﬂ?ﬁ?g.
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.
AREENEE= EEgEL -

, Apply = little amount of T43 thread

Socket screw

BEA AR
M3x16mm

Bearing
L1
& 2x ¢ 5x2.3mm

700FLH4_
(©@ Ofm

Linkage ball B(M3x4)
| BREBIB(MSx4)( 0 Sx12mm) x 5

700FLH7A |

Socket collar screw

BT VR ER
Méx24mm

Ty

Main shaft
£ 1)
& Bx ¢ 12x205.5mm

Head stopper
RUERDS

Socket screw
BRATESR

Linkage ball B(M3x4)

ERERB(M3x4)
& Sx12mm

N
V4001 NEDIRT

3G Flybarless system
uses TO0OFL Main shaft.

Standard Flybar
system uses 700 Main

shaft.
Qo ICETHNRHERETOFLER
S EIERRRERERET0ZR




| 700HB3A | 700HZ7 |

( ") Mot
Frame mounting block ”; or .
BEEER —
Socket screw ——————
Socket button head screw
LEEA7 BMEM(M3x6mm) x 4 BEA AW (M4x10mm) x 4 —————
Motor mount e
REEEE = =
W ——
M4 Washer o Lol | W
MAZET ¢ dx e 10xTmm) x4 [ |
M4 Set screw
M4 Set screw
\l“mwd"‘"‘m“ 2 J MaLL B $dx e 10x1mm
CAUTION l Mdxdmm
& = X | Socket screw
e ] BERT R
Socket button head screw Make sure the motor mount M4x10mm
A R is fully fasterned before fastern| Motor slant Thread pinion gear
Mxgn the motor pinion gearmount. | EREBE
FRREEEERREREE B 127
REBERR ¢
R s N (A
\ Socket button head self tapping Front canc;gy mounting bolt ¢
SCIaw IREEEE Socket collar screw
J HEREANEERRT2.6x6mm) x 2 6 x 26mm P 2 R E A4 (M3x6mm) x 18
Be == Bearing m g‘;’ég‘g&y "“’ ngbolt | !
Socket button head screw L %
(o 12x ¢ 24x6mm) x 2 | ¢ 6x ¢ 12xdmm) x 1 SRS B (MB6mm) x & 6x31 %

r

© [

Socket button head collar screw
\%Hlﬁﬁmlﬂ“ﬁ(hﬁx&mm} x8

Socket button head collar screw
HEEAIEHRERM

M3x8mm
Socket button head
screw

Bearing 24
Bk M3xGmm

Bearing

B & ¢ 524 9x3mm

Main frames(L)
HETRRE

2mm pear canopy
mounting bolt
#REREEL

Bx31mm

Main shaft block
THEEE
Bearing
B
= & 12x ¢ 24x6mm

Rear fr;i'r‘!e.l_n oa ﬁﬁng_

Front canopy block(R) ™~ .
mounting bolt CHBEEER -

MNHEEER Rear fra

&x 26mm

\ Socket button
“head collar screw
ﬁlﬁﬂmHMﬁ

3xBmm

Socket button head

MR R Socket button head

self tapping screw
M3xBmm g s HEREA SRR

Z @ Socket collar screw
BEA EREERN
M3xBmm

when fixing a metal part.

, Apﬂty a little amount of T43 thread
loc
SRENRERERERERTG REE)




Main shaft
Main frame assembly key point : Elamm s

First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) :
please kesp the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
BERERETES:

ARES= =88 FATHEZ_FHEERRLTSEH
LREE  =BERUARKTYRE GEFDRERG : # Ay
REZEZEESRTZTRELEEBHREHM - EERARNMA
RHENERTESTHEED -

TETEREIE T®

Main frame
SRR

Press two main frames equally.

: : n ] Apﬁly a little amount of T43 thread
700HG1A TOOHBQA : ’ lock when fixing a metal part.
7 = SHENRERBEEER BHE)
1 e
© | © [Jm (o
Socket screw Socket button head self tapping screw
B S S Mxt0mm) x 4 e e o x2 LY REERMTo8mm) x 1
- m © [/ (o
~ Socket screw Socket button head self tapp
3 3, BT VAR (M3x14mm) x 2 $EFPI VRS SERRM(TIx12mm) X
M3 Washer —

M3TES)( ¢ Ix e Eximm) x4

© m

M3 Set screw
M3 RIS (MIxtmm) x £
— ¥

Socket screw

EEA7 SN
M3x14mm

Socket button head H
self tapping screw !

=
T3x8mm

EREE

Hex mounting bolt
IEESRE

Socket button head E

S
200x61.25mm

self tapping screw & 2.5%60.5mm
el i M3 Set screw
Landing skid ; HaLLERERR

M3 Set screw

M3
M3xdmm

e Skid pi&e end cap
. HEREREE

M3
¢ IXgExImm

=1
- - 1
i
i
I

Socket screw

BB o
M3x10mm

Skid %ipe
HaE
$9x325mm

Battery release Iatch . .
P : : Skid pipe end ca Landing skid nut
installation illustration Hncebmx P BRRE




rf— —

70 0 H 25 To avoid crimping the elevator Apﬂlya little amount of T43 thread
f == servo wire, position the servo , lock when fixing a metal part.
so that wire exit is at the side RERNRSREREEERN RSB
( 3 with the deeper hole in the - — -

O

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
BRBC(M2x4)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 4

(foseeseermmy

Socket button head self
tapping screw
LEFABESHNEMT2.6x12mm) x 12

© i

M2 Nut
M245 18 x 4
p

servo mounting cage.

ZEREER  SmRARKLRO
HErEQESERZRON—/
BRERRRER -

Elevator servo mount
(] B 28 B

3K CF servo plate
KA mBEER

Socket button head
self ta ,Elng screw
LEEATEE RS
T2.6x12mm

DS610 Servo

Linkage ball C(M2x4)
ERERC(M2x4)
& 5x9mm

M2 Nut
M24R 48

| 3K CF servo plate
EEEAASHW 1 i’ KHMTRRERS

f
Socket button head self tapping screw |
T2.6x12mm - i !

. | 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
) | Flybar system uses outer hole(B)

\ | SCRTERAREEBPANLA)
ETERAREBIIE)

\ F servo horns :

Compatible with Align

DS6xx series and Futaba
servos.

FlRIBESSRER
ERRTHISEATIEIRER Futaba
fBRE -

Use the inner hole
WERRAA

CNC Metal servo horn

3 CNCEBRRERAN
Linkage ball C(M2x4)
ERERC(M2x4) M2 Nut
& 5x9mm M2 48

3K CF servo plate
\ KM AREES

'\.\
DS610 Servo )
DS610@MmaE i

aatl)
DS610 Digital Servo :
1.1520 4 s standard band /1520 ;s BER#
y 2.Stall torquel/iitiE7 - 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
. ' 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)

® ,\ 3.Motion speed/B{EEE : 0.10sec/60" (4.8V)

.ﬁ 0.08sec/60°(6.0V)
4.Dimension/R7 : 40.3 x 20.1 x 36mm
5.Weight/E® : 52.2g




[—————7,

| 700HZ5 |

Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration with a

. ~ waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires of electric parts
@ Tmm to be cut.
=l BERTEHESRETRE  EE#00-1000KDETE  THLETFRATHEEIE -
Linkage ball C(M2x4)
EREEC(M2x£) ¢ SxSmm) x 3 V}g'térproof abrasive paper
b/

Qi

Socket button head self
tapping screw

HXEER-ES=FEH(T2.6x12mm)x 12 sl
M2 Nut
M2 3
i $ReE x .
700HB3A | ®° Q
Q) g CAUTION
C ]: AL : == .
Socket button head collar screw T e Ds610 Digital Servo :
LEFEA =E=ER/SMIxEmm) x4 is fully fasterned before fastern " | 1.1520 s standard band /15205 RER#K
the motor pinion gear mount. 2.Stall torque/@iiEy 9.6kg.cm(4.8V)
EAREEEEEREES 12.0kg.cm(6.0V)
BEAREEESR - 3.Motion speed/Rifs®® : 0.10sec/60°(4.8V)
St : : 0.08sec/B80°(6.0V)
Motor 4.Dimension; 3x20.1 x36mm
BE

Motor Mount
BEBTEE

Socket button head collar screw

ZEER VRSN
M3xBmm
3K CF servo plate
SKEKMl QR B R
DS610 Servo
Ds610/2 80 &
Socket button head
self tapping sc Linkage ball
LR BT C(M2x4)
EREEC(M2x4)

T26x12mm
’ ¢ 5x9mm

M2 Nut

Linkage ball C
(M2x4)
IREIC(M2x4)

= ; | \ = self tapping screw
3 ¥ — g LEEREESHS

i I T2.6x12mm
Socket button head ﬁ:r?\ Metal sarvo
collar screw CNC

Gorva ot Lmsr e =oropa
ERARSE ™

Use the inner hole
3K CF / WM AR
servo plate
KEBORZES |

DS650 Servo
DSES0EmE

Q)

Socket button
head self tapping screw
T26x12mm

DS650 Digital Servo: &cgrﬁm
1.1520 ¢ s standard band /1520 i S RERR ————
2.Stall torque/8==7 : 4.0kg.cm(4.8V) Servo extension cable 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
5.0kg.cm(6.0V) REEES Flybar system uses outer hole(B)
3.Moti I :0.058sec/60°(4.8V ICEEHMARERAIA)
e O.B4Bsec!60‘{{6.0\f} 120mm EESNRREBAINB)
4.Dirr_1&nsionlﬂi = 201 a0mm S For extend the rudder servo singal cable. Apﬂly a little amount of T43 thread
5.Weight/E® - 56g R EE B REERA ’ lock when fixing a metal part,
BHENREELREEERTA RNE)

10




r
CAUTION
(@ Om AT

Linkage ball C(M3x3.5)

EREC(M3x3.5)( ¢ 5%8.5mm) x 6 Please fasten the elevator
Bearing ball link and screws all the
B o5x¢e9x3mm)x 4 CI:I. way in.

Linkage ball B(M3x4) FENESFARSMEARNR -
ﬂ- BREB(M3xd)( 0 Sx12mm) x 2
Socket button head screw @ D-
LEEFPIERM(MI6mm) x 2

Socket screw 7
@- BER/ERM(Mx8mm) x 1
Socket button head screw @ | i"‘ii __
LEFEAREH(M3xBmm) x 2 (1%

Washer
@ [D F (0 3x65.5x0.3mm) x 2 llr
Bearing
BR( ¢ 3xe7x3mm) x 2 Washer
@ .] FT(¢5x¢7x0.2mm) x 2
M4 Set screw II
MALE R F(MAxdmm) x 1 Washer
© D T3 65x47x0.5mm) x 2

@1].. Linkage rod(E)
Control shaft collar Elor ball link Apﬂ;:;o; ::i!gmm ; 2

m
Eg!!(ws:xh?.ﬁxﬁlmm)n’ | ABEERE ) (EM#)35mm x
Collar N ———l
ABEDoNERE O J
k{¢3x¢4_5x1 Smm)x2

Linkage ball B(M3x4)

' REB(M3xd) E |
| 700FLZ4| ssvizmm = -
: | 3G Flybarless system uses inner hole(A)
O NN 3\ Elevator ball lirlk 3 Flybar system uses-out_er hole(B)
‘ Linkage rod(E) 7B IS ;ﬁfgg;ﬁggfﬁﬁm
| ERE ¢1.96x10mm x 2 Elevatorarm . Ly 4 )
FEEFHE A
Socket screw
PR
AREDSHARE

¢$3xe4.5x1.5mm

Socket button head screw. ~ Socket button

LEFEA R Dl acrw
M3x6mm SEEPTRR Control shaft
Washer EEE
.g] ©4.7x¢5x98mm
©3x¢5.5%0.3mm Washer spare for
gap adjustment.
MEBEEEg
Washer
=5
& 5x ¢ 7x0.5mm
Washer
wE Washer

¢ 5xe Tx0.2mm
&3x65.5x0.3mm
Aileron lever

=5 ECEHER
& 5x ¢ Tx0.2mm

Washer spare for
gap adjustment.
HENEEES

Control shaft co
ENEER
$5x¢7.5x3mm
Linkage ball C

(M3x3.5)
& 5x¢9x3mm  ZMEC(M33.5)
© 5x8.5mm

Socket button head screw
LHFER AR

Anpcﬁly-a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
WM R B EETL )

4

11




| 700FLZ4 |

=
© M

Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Shaft

AESES=SEWE ¢ 4x054x6.5mm) x 8

(=] ]
Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube
FAESESSEET| ¢ 2.2x¢3.9x96mm) x 4

O . TR
Linkage rod(F)

\ BEE s 21 10mmxd J

Aileron Carbon Fiber Linkage Rod Set BRATREEREER

700FLZ4A
Ball link
WS« 8

Puton AB Glue AB
Z LABE

1:Mix thoroughly suitable amount of epoxy.

2:Apply generous amount of epoxy on the tips of carbon tube
after sliding over the linkage rod.(Suggest to use the AB glue
that hardened in 30 mins.)
(Note: for quick drying epoxy, work fast as it must be applied
prior to curing)

1EESRENASB I ESINRNES

2ECENSEOREEHIRE FABB(REF F307 EE{LEIABR)

(EEEEESEZRACERBURBREAEERR)

B>

3:Slide the carbon end caps on both sides of the carbon tube.
SEEEREESIEAHEERT

4:Thread the ball links onto the linkage rod until the base
base length is 97.5mm. : | =&
4IERRRA\SEEBBEMR7. Smme IIE

5:1f gap exists between the ba
length has bee ieved, slidi
the gaps ¢ )
(note: mustbe d
6:Wipe away <

(EEEEARE
BT Lt

Aileron Control rod Carbon Fiber Tube
FHE S HIE RN

A

Linkage rod(F)
Approx. 130.5mm x 4
BR(F)#0130.5mm x 4

97.5mm




Bearing
WE
¢ 59X ¢ 13xdmm

M1 Front drive gear
assembly

MRS EE

24T

Bearing
L=

s

Tail boom mount(L)
EEERE X

¢ 12%x ¢ 18x4mm _/" e

Tail boom mount(R)
EEEEEB)

Hex mounting bolt
EBSEHE
& 2.5x60.5mm

700HT1

O

Bearing
BE( o 5% ¢ 13xdmm) x 2

Bearing
& ¢ 12x e 18xdmm)x 2

S

Assembling Umbrella Gear:

‘q;'a__sa note to push the gear
the end at a fixed position,
sure the gears mesh
ch other smooth.

.a'ingmmﬁmtﬁz Bl
' .

| 700NT2A1-00 |

(© [m

Socket button head screw
B EERS(M3xBmm) x 4

Bearing
BE($12x ¢ 18x4mm) x 2

2

Apl':‘ly a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

KHEENREENREEERTS RSB

Bearing
(¢ 6x o 12x4mm) x 2

~

Tail umbrella gear
EEETERE ¢12. 4x18x10mmx 1

S

Bearing
¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm

Socket button head screw

EREAESH

Socket screw
BERA RS
M3x20mm

Metal plate (L)
EBEETAIR
& 12x22 5x37Tmm

B
$21.5x ¢ 27x46mm o

Torque tube drive tail unit

-

e

.
.,

Control arm mounting bolt

BRHEBEEE
6x14x20.5mm

Socket button head screw

N EBERATSAERH

~ M2.5x6mm

.,

Bearing
BE

¢ Bxg 12xdmm

Socket button head screw
EERATERH
M3x6mm

Metal plate (R)
EEfEg
¢ 12x22.5x37Tmm

13




S S

| 700NT2F | 700NT2C1 |

700NT2D1|

Oy

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
EREAC(M2x4)( ¢ 5x9mm) x 1

© [—m

Socket collar screw

© [wm

Socket screw
EER SRR EEmm) x 2

: Wy EEN BEEES(M3x20mm) x 1
— ¥ b ‘e '.I /
L S
Washer

Thrust bearing
IEEMR ¢ Sx o *letmim) x 2

Q) || @gD

Bearin
BEA (¢ 3x ¢ Tx3mm) x 2

©

Collar
ML B ESE( ¢ 3x ¢ 5.2x9.5mm) x 1

M4 Set screw H

5 ¢ 3x ¢ 4.8x0.3mm) x 2

Bearing
& o Sxe 10xdmm) x 2

(9
\‘_J /
Washer i

=0 & 3x 9 8x) Bmm) x 2

©O =B

M4 1ESEE(Mextmm) x 1 Tail pltchmlgg crank sleeve
($4.Tx ¢ 7.6x6.2mm) x 1

=t B
© [ )
Socket collar screw
BEA SEES®S(MIx16mm) x 2

M3 Nut
\M3m x2 b

] Acnunon
= B

c
l[ 1

® (—m

Collar screw
BEE@HMM2x8mm)(F£3mm) x 2

(-

Collar screw
BEWM(M2x8mm)(F#£4.3mm) x 2

© [

Socket screw
EFRA7EREH(M2x8mm) x 2

© O

Collar A
EEISmMEA ¢ 2x ¢ 3x4mm) x 2

Om

Linkage ball A(M2x2.5)
BREEA(M2x2.5)( ¢ 4.75%7.18mm) x 1

Bearing
BHE( ¢ 8x ¢ 12x3.5mm) x 2

OH N

Slide shaft
BEBE

A

While assembly the slide shaft, please us
amount of T43 on the thread. Pleasedon
anaerobics retainer or other high strengt

| FReCEBSHERREN

avoid damages while maintenance or repair

| ETERBER E'[Efﬂ:fﬁl_ﬁ]ﬂ:iﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁﬂf B
B BB RFEHEE

 BEE

BZEE -
} &cgﬁgn :

Aim tail rotor hub atthe

sleeve
ErENeHNEmeE

Bearing
B
& 3% ¢ Tx3mm

Linkage ball E____d_,h
%gﬁzr Collar ;
% SoHBEE
$5%500m %30 4.9x5mm
F_Vgsher

3% 6 4.8x0.3mm

Socket collar screw
EER=EEEES
M3x20mn

Collar
ERRESE

Tail pitch bell crank Linkage ball A

(¢4.7x¢7.6x6.2mm) x 1

& 2% ¢ Ixdmm

Control Iink\é
ESHEeE .

2sCre’
BF
M2xBmm

(M2x2.5)
BREEA(M2x2.5)
¢ 4.75x7.18mm

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

REENREEBEEERT GHE)

2

3K CF Tail blade
KB

W
P AR

Socket screw
BEABES
M3x8mm

rust bearing

5x ¢ 10x4mm

Ny

Appl

rease on thrust bearing.

e = oI

(OuT) (IN)
Smaller ID larger ID Tail rotor holder
R ARy ERENE

Thrust bearing |HER#H

Bearing

& 5x ¢ 10x4mm

M4 Set screw
MALEEERE
Mdxdmm

Tail rotor hub
ERHETLE

# 10x39.6mm

Tail rotor holder
EERRE

"J} Socket collar screw
BEATERERW

M3x16mm

Please tighten M2x8 socket
screw firmly but not over
tightened. Over tighten the
screw will cause the installation
of tail rotor shaft unsmoothly.

BEMOCHAFERESNE - BEHREE
HENEEATE -

/’L\cnunou
E B

After complete the tail rotor assembly,
please check if it rotates smoothly.

EIERIBER T MR R M R AR -

14




Already assembled by factory, Soiket When assembling into the tail boom, please
please note to check again. g?g"pg%é;ﬁw apply some oil on the surface, to make it
BT, - MEBLSTEES - M3x14mm smooth during the assembling and keep it

vertical with the torque tube for smooth
rotation.

BABERF - ARFSNHE - LERTREAREDT
AESPRRESEE - REREDIES -

When assembling
- Torque tube
M3 Nut s =V 4 ) E‘Lqﬂuﬁ the tail boom,
M3RSEEARIE < O ‘% please aim at the
700NFL Ball link PE éle\rgglggﬁmasa}ﬂ
TOONFLEHIE s Socket collar screw EEE¢S51BE
i BRAABERM
AL M3x22mm M3 Spec -washer
- ., MRS
" - =, S ¢ 3% ¢ 8x2mm
" Socket self ta:;\bihg\screw vertical stabilizer mount
7 BERASHEM B
A o ESEE

3K CF Horizontal stabilizer
KB

._““ “\‘_
) 0 “~.._ Stabilizer mount (Upper) M3 Special -‘“iirashe
Eé}'cont% guide S ARREE L R pec Aty weshs

=3 = ©3x ¢ 8x2mm
= " i Before assembling, please wrap
EI e c:’éh:n Pt T boast the tail boom with a scotch tape
| 785mm o= - ! (Thickness 0.03~0.05mm)
to avoid the mount slipping.
DEANAEEE® (0.03-0.05mmE)
BEEE  IRLEEERD -

M4 Washer

MagEg
gdxg 10xTmm

Socket screw

BER AR
Mdx12mm

8

s

[ 700NT1A ] Tip to flx}h;_torq:

© [

Socket screw
BEASEEMIx14mm) x 4

Carbon fiber tail control pushrod
BEEZRe

Y i . .___& o
be ERHBREEUER
b .

kgt

A

earin on the torque tube, avoid CA glue from the dust or may
1 n assembling into the tail boom, please apply some oil and use the
attached torque tube ount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tail boom

horizontally. e
B BOAREFREERESDEF  BRCASHERANKEEMENBRER  SAREAR EEDEURREHR
FEBERD - g?ﬂﬁ!ﬁﬂﬁ:&x‘lﬁﬁﬂﬁn&ﬂB‘F-trgﬂj\ﬁﬁm oEH -

Torque tube mount helper

. Neutral point (PVC packing tube)
B P a
M3 Nut ol %’m Efég gﬂe‘t{%lga HAEERRE i &5
& 8x ¢ 14x4mm Il orque tube
vomamn <« [ O => R c,@ . I EBDEE
|
[ 700NT2A1-00 m“mﬁm g \fmmm
- — / | :
@ Tube fron Approx. 26cm Approtx3cm | Approx. 13cm)  Approx. 26cm Tube end
[ F] i 262245 g\ leeas /| 026a8 B
Socketscrew | 4 b Pt >
lmﬁﬁnmmx{bg m)x 2
o 3 tube bearing holder
Spray Silicone oil inside the tail boom E‘g%uﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂ
[]] EWI%DEH! ¢ 14x20.7x13mm
M3 Specialty washer CAUTION
M REEE E)( ¢ 3x ¢ Bx2mm) x 2 A T E

Skewed Torque tube bearing holder will interfere with
torque tube rotation and cause unusual vibration.

ERNAEZRENSENEDREBSFARED
REERDEMHE -

700NT2EA |

f W 3
oML

BEPTRRE(MAx1 2mm) x 2

@[}:—f

Socket collar screw
BEANAEESRMMIx22mm) x 2 TOONFL Ball link
m TOONFLIEFE x 2

\

M3 Specialty washer TOOHTGA J
M3 HRTE S ¢ 3x ¢ Bx2mm) x 2 | /o CAUTION
';-ﬁ_\. = E

@ Dm After moving the tail control rod adjustment sleeve
to recommended position, glue the sleeve to

S Weik Socket self tapping screw carbon tail control rod with instant glue.
asher EZHEEENBESREURS  BREZHMEERE
( MABEEI( 0 4x 0 10x1mm) x 2 PN s NEREsHEERE AENOBEE -

15




Maxamm S
Tall Bibmfing soid
. |EEBEESM

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.

RuRNEEERERIR GHE)

2

Socket button head collar screw

FHERASRERH
M3xBmm

| 700NT1A |

M4 Washer

L MAFES] (¢ 4x ¢ 10xTmm) x 2

-

Socket button head collar

screw
HBEAPY UREERH(MIx8mm) x 8

© [ -

Socket screw
BIEA7RRER(MAXBmm) x 1

B

Bearing
WE(¢ 15x e 21x4mm) x 2

CNC Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear- /¢7

CNCaizm®
12T

One-way bearing shaft
BOoRsE
¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm

=
—
)
=
—
—_—
=

One-way bearing
BN o 15% ¢ 23t 1men) x

One-way bearing cover
FER B
$21x ¢ 15.8x26mm

© ==
Socket screw
BEEN =S (M2 SxEmm) X 6

One-wa

y
Bearing bearing collar

HARRNA
”i- & 15% ¢ 21x4mm @ 6x & 23x11.6mm
\§ Please note the direction
Socket button head screw of bearing.
A BEA SES(MESnm) X 6 FEEaMRSD

J/

screws to the

slant main gear.
i

B

One-way

Please fasten the
¢ 3.0 holes of the

RS Eeae ¢ 3.0 St
One-way bearing

¢ 15x ¢ 23x11mm

bearing mount
BO#@RTE g
& 21x ¢ 6.5x33.1mm

Scket screw drive gear
BmRA ESR M1 ERE S
M2.5x8mm 104T

AFR

Already assembled by
Factory. Before flying,
please check if the screws
are fixed with glue.

1
e Ry
Before tightening the screw, please rotate
the bearing and check the concentricity of
the bearing. Then apply some glue evenly

on the screw and tighten it firmly, to avoid
the bearing stuck or heavy load at one side

oL e

M1 Autorotation tail

16



Apily a little amount of T43 thread
’ lock when fixing a metal part.

KREMRERIREEERTL BN

Linkage rod(D)

Approx. 59mm x 2
ER(D)59mm x 2
39.5mm

Standard Equipment :
Main shaft spacer(1)

EER: TBBmA(1)
¢ 12x ¢ 16xTmm

Spare part : Main shaft spacer(1.2)
Main shaft spacer(0.8)
Main shaft spacer(0.5)
R TEBA(1.2) ¢12x¢ 16x1.2mm
EEERI(0.8) ¢12x ¢ 16x0.8mm
EHWBH(0.5) ¢ 12x¢ 16x0.5mm

j@

Before fastening the M4 set screw, make sure the motor pinion gear
is contacted with the bearing in the motor gear case downward.
BETEOTRIARESEEHRE BAVALRRMSIR -

oI

When tightening the main blade fixing screw, please tighten it firmly,
but not over tighten, or it may cause the damage of main blade holder
and result in danger.

HEREIEMKMAZEEERENT  BRTESNENNRERN  RTEARE -

690 3G Carbon Fiber Blades
690 3G BE=TITR

700FLH3A |

(TMain Blade Fixing Screw
RE®

SHENE fiid
Socket collar screw
EERR EREEMN(M5x32mm) x 2

© [

M5 Nut
&MSMQH x2

700HB7Z.4

Main shaft spacer(1) Spare part:
EMBF(1)(¢ 12x¢ 16x1mm) x 1 Main shaft spacer(0.8)

i EHBA 0.8

(& 12x ¢ 16x0.8Bmm) x 1

Spare part: Spare part:
Main shaft spacer(1.2) Main shaft spacer(0.5)
R - TN (1.2) R - TWBF(0.5)

\ (@ 12x ¢ 16x1.2mm) x 1 (#12x¢ 16x0.5mm)x1 )

M1 Slant thread main drive
gear set

Ball link
BRI x4

700FLZ4 |

O (Y T
Linkage rod(D)
$E49(D){ ¢ 1.96x39.5mm) x 2

L

17




7 EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION SExARES

ALIGN

//4

Battery of receiver
e bl

Hook and Loop Tape

R e
Hook and Loop Tape
0 s

Receiver mount
B3R

|\ CAUTION
A% |

Hook and loop tape
i

1.Consult the following diagram for 3GX
installation direction, with arrow pointing

toward nose or tail of helicopter.

3GX needs to be mounted flat on gyro
mounting platform, away from vibration
sources.

2.Two pieces of foam mounting tape can be
used if helicopter experiences vibration
induced flight instability. However, if this
still doesn’ t cure the problem,
please check the helicopter mechanics and
minimize mechanical vibrations, or reduce
the headspeed.

3.Please secure with genuine factory issued
double sided anti-vibration mounting tape.

I ICIER N RERET -
RRETRRECEANE
KEERREGEEEE  TRARDE -

JEARRDEEERMBRER  BRRITTRE
TGN T /IS BRAR - SHRAE -
EETHREREDTBETNHREE -

G EEARREHEBERBRUWEBRERE -

3GX

Flybarless Séstem
36X RPERR

3GX foam tape
36X B

T e e e



8.Battery installation illustration ®mstzgrs

AT AT

Please fix the 2 batteries on the Slide the battery mounting plat
battery mount evenly. along the rail until a "click" is
2BBNBEFISBERBAERL - heard to make sure the battery

Battery mount mounting plate is latched.
THEER %@é mlmmgm
Battery  PEHEERFAFE.
=it

Hook and loop tape
(hooked
L {ipstentiy]
Hook and loop tape
(fuzzy
BEHTS (MER)

Mode:Insert the battery from the front
AR —BBERASEA :

Press this latch to allow the
battery to slide out along the rail.

ggg&%ﬁ%mmﬁmm&mz '

TR '

'\.]'n@
) !_.'.J \
.!)':J-‘ S b p
Hook andLoop Tape
R
20X347mm

Mode:Insert the battery from the back
AT WMBEESEA

:
=7

Step @1 '1 4|
Slide along the r
| | BARR

#ELURREEE

Step.5 B2 L
Fasten with a hook andlloop tape on the back ofithe battery




O.INSTALLATION FOR ESC AND BEC #nis#EsssBECTZE ALIGN / //

S Servo extension cable
_____Battery serial connector RERERR
= i EEER
120mm
I" 1 ‘ - -

For extend the ESC singal cable.
ESCRu#SERMA

Brushless ESC
PHOENIX ICE HV 120
FRBITREE PHOENIX ICE HYV 120

|,%_}_§:_4?i|||[l||[|1|’ 7

III"‘J—J‘_!

6A External BEC
AN EREC

Canopy nut
ﬂﬁﬂ%ﬁ

Keep the hole position for canopy mounting
bolt horizontally to make it easier to insert
the R pin to fix the canopy.
BABEEEZL OSSN FLUFRMB NEERRR

20




DS610 mmaE i@ 1 1
3GX Flybarless System ]
3GX MTEMAMR

ESC
BFHER

NE e
g P
2

:‘:'f.“” ;
?‘-"‘5’!5' 1\ i :m:!m’?ﬂ"....

AN N s | /E_"

MD Uﬂ

N

—

Carbon fiber tail control pushrod

[

%

m 4 % A . 798 1

(| chmmereec = -

ﬁ}é ¢ Ll 758mm

H’) \- iy =) 1° ..Il ;

4 ] AR ] |

=
) S
E PARTS IDENTIFICATION &gi{2#

o [3GX Flybarless System 3GXm T M7 KA

b=
g e ~ Receiver
ed REIEE
= == ’

= ANT ANTZ DATA “Sov =i

= S ) | -

il E;’;&‘? recelver | Remote receiver 2 (2D 4 (ELE ) I—m AlL EIH

S MR8 2 Governor sensor ' ELE 7R
0 T T b s

£y ;

= Governor Indicator Lo
= Setup Indicator 3G transfer cable RUD 7
8 |_1;uua EHT 36BN

) - = |

o= e default factory setting for aileron and elevator gain is 5 . If left/right or forward/aft oscillation is noticed,
2 AIL reduce the AlL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time, until the os
t; 5 If helicopter drifts left/right or forward/aft during hover, increase the AIL or ELE gain 10 degrees at a time until drifting is eliminated.

Ll Gﬂ 5 B3RS Mo RS R ¢ HRERIERS0%(KEshB 12858750) - MOTWEREBLTGRBAEEEE - RTIBEIRE @ BRI BIEALNEVERE S LS
— = RFLEN10EHT BETERIE -

wl (THR) /) RTHSHBSTERBIAIERBE - RTRERE BRI BEALNEVERER - MSAWEN10EN5T » BESEHEIE -

. = witest
:: l_ Lmlaroag:ﬁrﬁgw
SET Button 27




=

——

12.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT Eigssaeseme

To set this option is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.
WERTERESEZSHEE & FBECEIREITETRE -

|JR Transmitter/Servo JRESHEEIERRERMFA |

Positions of CH2 - CH6 are exchangeable, After,
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter
under CCPM 120 degrees mode), pull throttle
stick (pitch) upward. If one swashplate servo
(or two servos) moves downward, adjust
reverse switch (REV) on the transmitter to
make it moves upward. If three servo move
downward, adjust the travel value (+-) of
SWASH CH6 on the transmitter to make them
move upward. When the actions of Aileron and
Elevator are opposite, adjust travel values of
SWASH CH2 and Ch3.

CHZ ~ (OO MR « S G  ERRERTERCPY
SSE 1E?MEETﬁﬁﬁﬂrgan#!{Egggeﬁ:gnﬁﬁagﬁﬁﬁ%
% SiERSERNT B - B 82 SWASH C

BES
ER(E  ERIRSERRE LTS
[R5« BMBE SWASH CH2 - CH3 mmg!ﬂﬁ?&lﬂ?ﬂﬂ

|Aileron : CH2| Pitch : CH6
L {455 06

|Pitch : CH6| Aileron : CHZ;
ReE : (D (BN : CH2

| FUTABA/HITEC Transmitter/Servo FUTABAHITECSEISS2EifE ARSI | Positions of CH1 - CHG are exchangeable, After
assembling as photo (Note:Set the transmitter

stick (pitch)

one swashplate servo
(or two SB!’\'OS}

s downward, adjust r

Aileron : CH1||Pitch : CHE
BN : CH1 {4855 : CHB

Pitch : CHGFAIIercm : CH1
M5 :CHE  |EIM : CH1

n the transmil_t___é_"_j:, _t\i‘igﬁ set the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to Head lock
1 itter setting, connect to BEC power to work on tail neutral setting.

Note : When tum.'_ : ver, pleas o not t ‘tail rudder stick and the helicopter. Then wait for 3 seconds, make tail servo
arm and tail servo ata | ﬂgﬁtfau‘!!gjso dagm@%’ﬂ pitch assembly must be correctly fixed about in the middle of the travel of tail
rotor shaft for standard ne g

[TAIL NEUTR@E‘ITING BOIEHE | [ HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO PR B ESHRE
—

After setting Head Lock mode, correct setting position of tail servo and tail To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
pitch assembly is as photo. If the tail pitch assembly is not at the neutral counterclockwise and the tail servo horn will be trimmed
position, please adjust the length of rudder control rod to trim. clockwise. If it trims in the reverse direction, please switch
REEEEEEcRSSE PichRABFERERUE - SRPich2NEREIRBRER the gyro to"REVERSE".

BEEENEEREE - RRREETCHOER  EFEEREREED E@EEEﬁﬁﬁﬂ

B &Iﬁjﬁﬁtﬂgﬂeﬁﬂt "HERCQHEME

Middle tail

pitch assembly.

Eritch B HiEED
A

Tail case set

Trim direction for
tail servo horn.
EEERESESS

22



14.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING

EhesE SRR B P EE

GENERAL FLIGHT —BR{78#50

Stick position at highﬂhroﬂle 100%!P|tch+10
EASEIR /BP9 100%/ Pitch+10°

T oS

Stick position at Hovermgﬂhrottle 70%!P|tch+5
EARBRR/ HPY70%/ Pitch+5°

Stick position at low/Throttle n%m:mnn-—-z‘
EAHER/ BPI0%/ Pitch0=-2"

3D FLIGHT 3D¥&iRTEL

[ GENERAL FLIGHT
— RGBS

Throttle Pitch
3PS 835
5 100‘§6ngh speed 414
4 85%
60%~—65%Hovering| "
3 60Y-655 M +5
2 40%
0% Low speed T
1 EE 0~-2
100% i
B85%
65% . !
o —

SEH) RS

%ﬂ& TIREE -

= o
Stick position at middle!‘l‘hrottle SU%IPntch 0
ERPIE/BPI90% Pitch 0

Stick position at low/T| hrottle 100%fPitch 13°
SEAR{ESE )/ HPI100%/ Pitch-13°

| Aﬂum" 1.Pitch range : Approx. +15 degrees.
= B
and poor motor performance.

2.1f the pitch is set too high, it will result in shorter fight duration

3.Setting the throttie to provide a higher speed is preferable to

increasing the pitch too high.
1.4826(Pitch)#{TiEH) +15°
2 BARIENTE  SRRBNERNTRRERE -
3. BHRELSEEENREST - ERGEEANRE -

[ IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT |

Throttle Pitch
8PS e
5 100% +10~+12"
4 5%
3 70% +5
2 75%
1 80% -5

1 2 3 4 5
Throttie Curve(Simple Aerobatic Flight)
DORTEEPIBER

[ IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT |

Throtie Phch
B8 [
5 1010% High 12"
3 85% Middle o
100% Middle .
3 1002 0
100% Low .
1 1004 42
100% /
85%———— !

|
|
I
| |

1 2 3 4 5

Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
RERTETEN R

23




15 - 3SGX FLYBARLESS MANUAL #raEAaiERRns

FEATURES ERSE&
3-axis gyroscopic flybarless system to simulate the stability of mechanical flybar system, yet at the same time achieving
pe

agile 3 rformance.

SHREREETERRR TERETERARONBEL - ERBEAISDIEE -

Utilizes MEMS gyro sensors, which feature small footprint, high reliability, and excellent stability.

FRFAMENS (Micro Electro Mechanical Systems) HSERMBEMBASE - AFEHE)  TIRES - BEEENER -

12 bit processors providing ultra !;iagh resolution, resulting in highly precise controls.

FA120UTTRES - Eﬁﬁfﬁg  PEEREE -

Supports Spektrum and JR satellite receivers.

SHESPEKTRUMEIREI 2 X4F -

Supports Futaba S.Bus architecture.

= #Futaba S.BUSINEE -

Software u %radable through PC interface adapter.

RERETAREIMNE  IBEREBRENNA -

Simplistic setup process without the need of external devices. Setup is done through 5 steps and 2 sensitivity adjustments.
Rudder setup is identical to GP780 gyro minimizirég learning curve.

REMERARSNNNE  IBOESH MORERBH O =RMERE + BRREACPT80EE  REEKLT -

Flybarless system dramatically improves 3D power output and efficiency, resulting in reduced fuel or electricity consumption.
ﬁgﬂﬁl%‘wﬁ » GRIBREIDK {’Eﬂgﬁﬁliﬁﬁ  BEHERBERODNBEEENDERENED -

stapiel  Highly sensitive gyroscopic sensors combined with advanced control detection routine providing higher hovering and
aerobatic stability than other flybarless system. '
EEERSEARRAERBRE TRHUHE—BTERAKEENSRERDEREX -

Suitable for all CCPM and mechanical mixing system.

ERREOHAZHBR=ARBCCPMARRBR+FRAK -

@ EWELEE @

b

Gov| Builtin speed governor function.
HNERERSINEE » : g
ot Comaptible with helicopter of all sizes from T-Rex 250 to T-Rex 700.

3GX FlybarlessB F R B S XA ES#E A B E S#MT-REX250~T-REX700 -
Innovative pitch gauge as an aid to facilitate &itch adjustments.
EIFTRErARBERERE  BUERSTOERAMIKERA -

High frame rate signal output for faster and higher precision servo respon
BATBEEAR - EARBORMBENEE - DX -
Capable to operate between 3.5V to 8.4V, compatible with high voltz
BEEE3.V~84V  TESERGRS - P
Small footprint, light weight, minimalists and reliable desi
B - ERE - BEMEYR - RUHREESHTEOMRTRES
RoHS certified.
T SRoHSIEAARE -

His

HEE

3GX FLYBARLESS SETUP INDICATORS 18 ﬁ'
Flybarless system setup mode S RAMKREHE

Direct mode b J gyro, Collective mixi >
for mechanical Dl ey " i Sievator
neutral point setu endpoint settings
ESRBRABRTERE
mode RBAERCHRBEEH,

Elevator reverse settings Aileron endpoints settings Aileron reverse settings

FEBRERQRE SRTERE BIRERDRE

Servo frame rate settings Digital/Analog servo settings Rudder Servo Reverse Rudder endpoints settings Rudder servo delay, and

(1520 £ s and 760 i1 s) B RS FRERE settings EfrTERE helicopter size settings
%gégg usBREE 760us EftRREERQRE %%EEIEM \EFERER

SETUP PRE-CHECK REMEEEH

|&C§T§N || While using 3GX FBL system, be sure to turn off the foTlauing functions in the transmitter

B RS EEREE FINRRE2RSEDE >
% Swash Ring % Linkage Compensation % Swash Mix % Mixing % Acceleration

1.Connect the receiver and servos to the flybarless control unit as per diagram found on page 25.

2.Digital servos must be used on cyclic to avoid damage to servos.
commended servo spec: minimum speed 0.10 sec/60, torque 12kg.cm or higher.

3.The trim must be zero when using 3GX, and should not be adjusted at anytime. If the helicopter hovering tend one side, it means
the swashplate doesn't keep horizontal when setting. Go to flybarless system "Direct mode bypassing gyro, for mechanical travel
and neutral point setup" to adjust the level of the swashplate and then re-complete the setup.

4.When the 3GX flybarless system is installed for the first time, a few simple setup steps and fly tests need to be performed in the
flybarless setup mode. These steps need to be performed only during initial setup, and does not need to be repeated for subse
quent flights. Just power up the system normal g, check the proper servo operations, and ﬂ¥. The initial setup procedure only
need to be repeated after software upgrade, pitch range reset, or subtrims are added in the transmitter. :

1. BENSRERSKESRI REEE (F8R8 6 H) - i

2T FRUATENIGRS  SAIESHORENS - BB - BE0.10%/60° BIA : #12kg.cm2l E -

LENBEIUVEESSSNANERS - ROFAISENEE SEFRERFROR —EEE - RIVERTFERRITKT  SEAETERAN B2
BEOTERE  BE-FRIENEE  EFTHRE - 4 e e

4. F—RIELX Flyvar lessEFONARE - WEEAETERREET  ETAEGZNTRRTERTAR - RREEAASENLRERT - REIESHE
BEGEEDE TELITNT  RIESEFER - ERFRIEEIEERANE (sub. trin i » WEENDEENERRTERAN -

24




3GX Connectivity Method k{9t Fap-s

Method 1:Standard receiver connectivity method

A= @Wﬁ&ﬂ%&ﬁﬁﬁ

1.Connect all wires as shown in diagram. Receiver and 3GX wires are
color coded to distinguish the different connection channels.
Care should be taken to ensure proper wire color to channel connection.
2.Receiver power is achieved by connecting the 3GX “S.BUS/BIND"
port to the ch7 or BATT port on receiver using supplied signal wire.
3.To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should be used for swashplate.
Recommended spec: 0.1s/60 or faster, with 12Kg or higher torque.
4.3GX has built in speed governor function which can be utilized by
purchasing the optional speed sensor.
Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.

| BEEBTECER B SRC RN ANREAEA NBOEE,
BT E S B ERE -
2 BB SR MRS 010 BUS/BIND" 3R EE BRI -
3+ SRUADERUERS - SABEHGESED

SRENEAS - 2180, 108/60 LU : SHN1oKabLE - ‘
4. BARTREVE - ISBTERRNECH - BENCHENSNECEENE -

Method 2: Futaba S.BUS Connectivity method 1.For Futaba S.BUS receivers, connect wires as shown in diagram.
J33\":Futaba S.BUSH#FH 2.Receiver power is supplied through S.BUS signal wire connected to
3GX s “S.BUS/BIND" port.
3.The default channel/function mapping when usmg S: BUS are:
(DAIL  (2ELE  (3)THR
(4RUD (5)GAIN (6)PIT  (7)GOV
4.To avoid damage to servos, only digital servos should ha;_used for swashplate.
Recommended spec: 0.1s/60°or faster;with 12Kg or higher torque.
5.3GX has built in speed governor function *wh:ch can be.ut
purchasing the optional speed sensor. : ;
Governor setting is donethrough channel 7-on

1. BL{@S . BUSTDBEMFut abalblies - Sk IRE It T2

e ' 2 BHBRARAES S FRBE=10'S B /6110 D
THRRUD PIT ELE AlL 3. 5. BUSTAES IENR B iR s
c N - G

r A+

Eﬁﬁﬂgtﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ!ﬁ 3)ﬁi§ TR 6 ﬁiﬁ PIT

4t RRUIGHE | SAIEENCRER -
BAFT our E%ﬂm%m R
5. 30NRIE RS @%MEEE&@E@%@@
BERcORNENECBERE

Method 3: JR!SPEKTRUM Setellite ivity method
BR=: JR;SPEKTRM&&%&%% :
1.For JR or Spektrum satellite receivers, connect wires as shown in diagram.
2.To avoid damage to servos, only dlgltal servos should be used for swashplate.
Recommended spec: 0.1s/60" or faster, with 12Kg or higher torqu
3.3GX has built in speed governor function which can be utltlzed%y purchasing
the optional speed sensor. Governor setting is done through channel 7 on the receiver.
Channel5/GEAR controls RPM of speed governor, channel7/AUX2 controls rudder gyro gain,|
For radios with less than 6 channels,please use the standard receiver connectivity method
4.For radios with less than 6 channels, channel5/GEAR is used for rudder gyro gain.
Speed governor cannot be used. For safety concern, two satellite receives should be used,
with each antenna perpendicular (90 degrees) from each other. A satellite receiver
should be installed on each side of the frame, separate by minimum distance of Scm.
5.Should both satellite receivers loose connectmty during flight, LED1 ~ LEDS5 will flash
continuously as warning. A single power cycle of the system will not clear this error.
The s¥stem need to be power cycled the second time to reset.
6.default channelffunction mapping when using satellite receiver are:
()THR  (2)AIL (3)ELE
(4JRUD (5)GOV  (B)PIT  (7)GAIN

Eﬁﬂﬂmﬁhﬁﬂ 36XSZESpektrunfR IRFRIFRIZERIR -
FRUNAZRUUOIRS - SRIBISMQIREER -
: REQ. 107)/60° LA : HA12kalLE -
3. 3GXP§EEE§§E§E  OSEERBEAEEAE - CERTELERS 6) GEAREH ERSBEE
(?)AUXZE%JEMEEB%&@E 7Bl MERSEEREMERI ¢
REERE ' FEETEMEGEXRR ﬁﬁ&%iﬁ%ﬁﬂ?%ﬁggﬁﬁiﬁ'&
BRZzERBSmEA  BREDRDLLL -
5. WRMTEDEMBEIZRREFIECETE - LED] ~ EOEFHPIEES *
B FalEERTRE LEDl*—-LEDEEﬁﬂEﬂ&ﬁ'ﬁﬁ?%Eﬁﬁ
PABERFEE—X AT
6. EREE ARG, P'Q“BEJEB}EE?%

Wﬁ)ﬁ (1) THR (D AIL (3 ELE

x X (4)RUD (5) GOV (6IPIT (D GAIN

1.Do not mix satellite receivers of different makes.

2.Even under correct startup sequence, if transmitter is powered off first, LED1~LED5 will also ﬁash
Thus the receiver should always be powered off before the transmitter.

3.3GX supports satellite receiver models currently available on the market. Should new receiver version
comes out with compatibility issues, firmware will be updated to resolve any incompatibility that may arise.

1. AOEEERIERIRE D IE LI -

2. ESREER T - WRCRESIEVES - tHE R4 FD]~ LEUSJ%&EE%’I‘ER FLIGEREKSERE I - BRBSIRNRGERE -
3. UBHEREEXSELMETER - RLBBEITIEER

Battery

25




FLYBARLESS SYSTEM INITIAL SETUP STEPS EVSRARKRE

1 : Di fi hanical
E,:E ng:{?aﬁtg?nc{esgubgpass gyEo.for moshnieq] ave! Settrs‘p g?gtfrlzogi fcl:r 3GX flybarless system is same
as the ybarless system.
DIRBETERDIUMKREHRZ L ERRKRES R E

SET button | Step1.1: Enter the DIR settings #R7.7: EADIREE |

SET® Press and hold the SET button while powering up the receiver. Release the
button when LED 1-5 begin to cycle. Press power cycle to enter DIR mode.
The DIR green LED will light up indicatingthe the gyro has been bypassed for
neutral and mechanical travel range setup.

R R"SET "SRR - WGBSR B R BARY + $EELED1~5 (DIR~A. REV) BB 58 it
ggggﬂm&mw + "DIR"BBTEIE + RUSEA3GX Flybar |essiif{TiZRpIT

Note: if pressed for more than 2 seconds, 3GX will enter governor
setup mode.
S ERERHEE2Y)  ICXFENTERDTETR - BENERENDIREE -

DIR settings

: on check Hl2: +FRIFHEE |
ashpla ovements for PIT, AlL, and ELE inputs.
- ELEE&IFHE -

Transmitter function to servo mapping
EERNERRERR

-of incorrect servo movement or no movement at all, please
or proper connection between 3GX flybarless connection to
‘servos, as well as proper setup on transmitter.
SIFWERUDEBED(F - FBEIGX Flybarless FIRBARMRER
LIRERENTERSIEE -

i |

| Aileron8I®|Pitch

Pitch &5

| Step1.3 : Mechanical Setup HE1.3 : iRSEIRE |
Adjust the servo neutral point and main blade pitch.
ERBOEBPUE - TERAE (WET) -

I &CAUION
== 2 Pay extra attention to these setup steps. Incorrect

neutral points will affect flight stability, and worse

lead to loss of control.
FETRBEERT  SPUKFLE  FEBEESRTREN  ETL

EREZENERE -

Pitch 0°

Horizontally Level
KE -

Adjust subtrims on transmitter
so servo horn is horizontally level
QIR 2P IIREZKF(Subtrim)




Gauge measuring rod
IREEM RIS o4

700 Pitch %auge
T00$REE M

|Step1.4 : Collective pitch setup HB14: THREEMBREIRE |

Adjust the maximum collective pitch using the transmitter's
swashplate mixing function (pitch swash AFR).

Recommended pitch ranget12’, maximum pitch range for advanced
pilot shall not exceed +14°,

BEREREL12 - SRERSTERAL14 RE-

x E
Do not adjust individual servos endpoints through the servo ATV/AFR
function, use only swashplate mixing adjustments. Should any

changes made to the endpoints or subtrims on the transmitter in the
future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

CCPMAHWBITRRE « AiELHESwash+FHEBZILE (Pitch
swash AFR ) S « 7/ Z B2 BRI GIRSBOATVITEER -
BREZBNANBUSES - DASFETFybarlessBERRE -

While using 3GX FBL system, be sure to turn off the following
functions in the transmitter
ERORKSRERET THANERE2IRENE
%* Swash Ring % Linkage Compensation

% Mixing % Acceleration

* Swash Mix

Use the included pitch gauge

and the Gauge measuring rod

to aid the adjustment of pitch.

FUFBPEMTEISREC MR SRE NP RS
» BB TERR R SERA -

112" pitch range
+12'{EEmWE

: EERBRE

Maxlmum cycllcepﬁtﬂz “With main blade parallel to
1= 1 stick all the way

helicopter , Move | tterail
left, and adju: theﬁﬂ: mixing perce ' ?.SWASH settings
unt;i:mam lade pitch

d—m%ﬁmﬁ&ﬁwﬁ!ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁ*ﬁﬁ » HBPSIBAR BN ERE
mOEBﬂEERE - BEEREESET  [BEEFESwash AILLEER »
& BARREESES12E -

C 27, maxirnum pitch range for
| not exceed +14°.
: BE14ERE -

Miuslments to the CCPM servos endpoints should be done through
transmitter's swashplate mixing function (AIL swash AFR). Do not adjust
individual servos endpoints through the servo ATV/AFR function.

Should any chan%es made to the endpoints or subfrims on the transmitter
in the future, the flybarless system initial setup must be performed again.

or swash AFR : 75%

Fataba 12ZH & DS610 x3
‘Alleron swash AFR : 75% {127)
Elevator swash AFR : 75%
Pitch swash AFR : 44% (£ 127)

v rea 0581 0's
s E’AFR 75% (127)

CCPMARRBITERE (L E2HSwash FTRBPHRYRE - 7K
BEELQRSBHATVITER - BEEZSANBNERE - WRENE

{JFlybarless2ERE -
il
B e -\ W O
Mode 1] Mode 2]

[

2.E.LIM swasiiplate mixing type recognition and
elevator endpoint setup :

ELIMVSEEENREARRTERREEHS :

[Step2.1 : Entering E.LIM setup mode H21 : EAELIMERE

While keeping swashplate level and main pitch at zero degrees,
press the SET button to register the neutral point and enter E.LIM
setup mode. The E.LIM LED will lit up after DIR turns off.
RETFEMNE - TESERAZEMHET  EER T SET'RDIRIEHE
¥ ELM BRE8RE  £\'E - UMARRTERNEE -

| A\ CAUTION |
[/_55 * B |
The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must

be maintained through this setup process.
HFERAEREINNAEIENUE RTS8 -

E.LIMsettings
ELIMESS

27




Step2.2 : Swashplate mixing type recognition and elevator
endpoint setup
2.2 : +¥Bzﬁ#ﬂlﬁﬁﬁﬁ§l&ﬂ

With all channels stationary, move the transmitter elevator stick
forward, and then back to center position. This completes the
swashplate mixing type recognization process.

o (4 The control unit will determine the CCPM mixing ratio or traditional
mechanicalmixing maximum elevator endpoints.

ﬁﬁﬁ%&ﬂlﬁﬁﬁ%&%g(ﬁ%lﬂﬁlﬂﬂ!’.ﬂ‘a@lﬂﬁ) ' BeARERERNO

CHRG{E -
i = H3GX FlybarlessBBHCCPMERZLLAISIER +FREARIBTRITE -
= 7 N
— Throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
L maintained through this setup process.
= ,, > THPSERABRETIRNAEOERIE » AOBBHE) -
@°, ° ®
° @ S — Throttle stick must be maintained
®o I ° [ BPIEREE E.LIM settings
E.LIM:
== i

3. E.REV elevator reverse setup mode &
E.REVAMRERESEERQRERN :

—

ter, "‘”STATUS LED changes color, and
re-checKithe' swashplat@ tlltlng direction.

SETSETRIRRERNEAEREY ABRRRBEER Y RER -

E LIMIBIEH - EREVIBRE « LSRR EAHBRIDRBIEESH -
087 RS ORIEES + TROBESORSER -

2NN FTRSHETER - BADTHERBISNESTATUSEESS « BR

R+ FRETHAESER -

—_—

¥} . =,
Swashplate correction b .::"E-?*—- <
direction i =

E'REV settings

i

Helicopter tilting

direction

BEEMSD >
4, A.LIM ailellgﬁikgndpoints setup: Press the SET button to enter A.LIM setup mode. The A.LIM LED
ALMBERSEERIRTES : will lit up after E.REV turns off. With all channels stationary,

move the transmitter aileron stick to the right, and then back to
center position. This completes the aileron endpoint setup
process. The control unit will determine the maximum aileron
endpoints

EEGTSETR » EREETVENALIMEIMTIER"RER - [HKE.REV
BIRH - ALIMERE - BEIMENOGHIE  TRSRERED  sTahE
ERE + HICX FlybarlessBR B BRI BT -

The throttle stick position where main pitch is 0 degree must be
maintained through this setup process.

BPIERABRIRMAREORNNIE  AOUBEE -

Throttle stick must be maintained
HPIEREEE

A.LIMsettings
ALIMES

28




: i Press the SET button to enter A.REV setup mode. The A.REV LED
5. A.REV aileron reverse setup mode : will lit up after A.LIM turns off. Tilt the helicopter right as shown
AREVENREREEEQIRERS : in diagram, and check if swashplate is tilting correctly toward the
left. If the swashplate is tilting at the wrong direction, move the
transmitter aileron stick until STATUS LED changes color, and

Hie"ggpw tilting re-check the swashplate tilting direction. Press the SET button
g:aé‘f%ﬁ again, and the control unit will restart with all LED's flashing.

This completes the flybarless portion of the setup process.

EERTSET'R®  BYEEEA'AREVEEREETRG "ZTED » It
Swashplate correction ALIMBIEH + AREVIERE - HEXRTEEIRRREETSD  IRKBESE
direction I8 + 3GX Flybarless@+FROLIFELE  WRRE ' IGETOEHER
+FREESA BIBEIT - BHR "STATUS" REESIEN » SReRBELSD -
BEETSET R5MELERAMEE - FISLEDISEE - SRS -

3GX Flybarless system must remain stationary
during startup. Do not move the helicopter AREVsettings
until the swashplate jumps up and down f .
slightly 3 times, indicating the completion

of initialization. (please refer to page 35 step 3)
3GX Fiybarless BESISEIE NDE(LAE - LERZBDNG
SPwLENE - +FRERSKE L TIEREIR - =TH

B (WSEBREISH TH/3)

Helicopter tilting

direction
BMENEE :>

RUDDER GYRO SETUP EfRSR#E
After the system reboots, flybarless setup is completed. Now the rudder gyro need
GP780 gyro. Push and ho}d the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the rudder gyro

If your transmitter has the following settings, please disable it or set the va 4”31?5’ zero. "1?’

WRTEZ BT THINER - ERERRE(OFF)AXERERE -

@ ATS @ Rudder to gyro m
@ Pilot authority mixing @ Pitch to rudder
@ Throttle to rudder mixing @ Revol

&CAEUTQN ‘

3GX Flybarless rudder gyro has the fa seft T 520, digital servo. Double check your servospec and

example. if mdﬁer is pushad to‘the left (or nght) and STATUS LED turns green, the frame rate is setto 1520 zs. To set it to
760 1 s, the rudder stick'need to be pushed from the center to the opposing end 3 times for the STATUS LED to turn red, indic
ating frame > 76

3GX Flybarless el- Each setting value is labeled on the 3GX flybariess control unit with either green or red lettering,
which corresponds to the STATUS LED color. Subsequent setup mode is entered by a single press of the SET button.

Setup mode will exit if no activity is detected in 10 seconds.

3GX Flybarlessi8BMER T EHRM « SCERDIRSEMILT60 u s (WFutaba S9256 - 89251 - BLS251) »

BIhZARE3GX Flybarlessi@ BHR76081ET, - HARER760 u sIRIBAVGIRSE - —ER1520 usFHfF - FRTH 15200781 -

SEATIEEREER - $RER CH"SET'RERI28 » I STATUSRIEIE IS ERIIEEE - E"5207e0"NNEREEFEERE  RNENEE S
FRIEERSNE - AAERRSOREENETOHORRERTE - IS ORER X (25) B "STATUSEETERBRE  RABTER1520usHK
#: SBERTREEATO0 u sSHER  UAREEEPUREERSOERISEIRN - ' STATUSETERIES » TEEATE0 usHRiK -

3GX FlybarlessfiER : RELSERR M SHNTEET STATUSEEMIRNETEE - BERHNEE SETE—NTEAT—ERE » IZ10UAF
BEOTRE  AREeDARTEERL -

Green LED : 1520 ;s standard band
Red LED : 760 ;s marrow band

18 - 1520 1 sTRIAEIERESE

FI82 © 760 STESAEIREE

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
ECRUORRRE

Standard/Narrow band mode

FIIR/FESE RS

29




2.DS (digital) / AS (analog) servo selection

DSBIIL/ASE BN R RN
There is a direct correlation between servos' speed to gyro's performance. Faster servos are able to execute commands from the gyro
at faster and higher precision. Due to the high performance gyro sensors used in the 3GX flybarless system, premium high speed digital
rudder servos are mandatory for optimal tail performance. Some of the recommended rudder servos include Align DS650, DS620,
DS520, DS420, Futaba S9257, S9256, S9254, S9253, or other servos with similar specifications.
Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DS/AS setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DS/AS LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either digital servo DS mode (STATUS LED
is green),or analog servo AS mode (STATUS LED is red).
BREEEEINEMRRENEE  QRBDFAR - MELNRERRERENIES + SEREWEWE : BIR3GX FlybarlessEE18 8RR R M
FEERTE  FLEZNERSEEMISE  1ALIGN DS650 - DS620 ~ DS520 - DS420 - Futaba S9257 -~ S9256 - 59254 ~ S92538 Htn48E
RIBERSE  LIESREME -
BELST : FESET@NEANERTEEL - ER"SET'@REDS/ASE » (DS/ASERERE ) AALORESBREHIDS (STATUSRIRIE)
SELAS (STATUSRHALIE)DARES -

| Using an analog servo in DS mode will

CAUTION
gr?ieEEIBEDAgS dilgital Servo ‘ cause damages to the servo.
I . danalog servo " "
1383 - DSHEL BB EDSEN T EEASEGIRZ B BEDRER
S8 | ASEILEIEE =

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
EoENOAREN

digital / analog mode

BAI/ZRIEET

3. Rudder servo direction check and link adjustment
ﬁlll?ﬂﬂ&ﬂl?jﬁmlllﬂ

; ssgg;ﬁ'ormal rate mode (non-heading
' ﬁareﬂ‘and servo horn at 90 degrees,

lock), or press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds. the rudder.sery
adjust the linkage length until tail pitch s!nder.ls terec cﬂt e tail ou P i
TERDERES ERENQRBBINSOESERE + EiEg _ BES5E -

#G3GX Flybarlesst X IF BRI\ TIFH"SET"R2% » FE 3 iﬁﬁﬂ&ﬂﬂﬁ BUECERESRQREES90E  #2
AERREHRPiIch 2HEED - o

Middle tail
pitch assembly.
EPitchZEiaED
Tail case set | A B
EaRiE
A=B

4.Gyro NOR/REYV setting
NOR/REVIRRIBIER QM E
Lift up the helicopter by hand, and turn it to the left (yaw). Check if the rudder servo is applying correct compensation to the
right. If reversed, set the NOR/REV setting as foliow.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select
NOR/REV setup mode, as indicated by the lighting of NOR/REV LED. Using the transmitter's rudder stick, select either NOR
(STATUS LED is green),or REV (STATUS LED is red).

BEERE  BEFCAEY  SERGRSNERDSOESLRNSORERITSRESOR  RACRENHIFSOREERE - SACREESNERQRE -
BEA : FRSET'RBEANEREEL - BENOR /REVEE + LSOfEEENOR( STATUSR#RIE ) SIREV ( STATUSRALIR ) -

L/

Green LED : normal direction
Red LED : reverse direction
#3512 - NORIEE

#11S - REVRR[S

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
E6RNEaREE

= =517 ruo S0

30




5.LIMIT rudder servo endpoint setting

LINITEREESTERNE

Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button repeatedly to select LIMIT setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of LIMIT LED. Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches the end, then
center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. Then push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider
reaches the end, then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the left and right

endpoint limit adjustment of servo travel. Insufficient servo travel will degrade helicopter performance, while excessive travel will
cause binding and damage rudder servo.

FER'SET'READEREET, - ILRERIRSERFEIIINUEL  BEUMTRIE - SR QfESFEENETE - CEEMEERRRINAITE
BE% - BSOROIAE - F20%"STATUSTENEERMDENE - RITATREERR  EFERERBEOCBDERERTERER - BitER
CISFCPIIEAED + 5200 "STATUS B RBRADERE - BIRRAGITEERTE - (TREFEHSHERREEEREIEE - (TREEASENOIRSERE -

il =) i
o) RUD @ U@ NN
I RS = II )
_ Mode 1

Tail gears

Tail gears
R Mode 2 E=w#

Push the transmitter rudder stick left until tail pitch slider reaches Push the rudder stick right until tail pitch slider reaches

the end,then center the rudder stick and wait 2 seconds for the the end, then center the rudderstick and wait 2 seconds
STATUS LED to flash red. This completes the rudder endpoint limit for the STATUS LED to fla - This completes the
adjustment for the left side. rudder endpoint limit adjust the right side.

S OREIR e - ERHEZIEREATERER  BERLDRDIIE woofREREERE - B2FE BATRERER  f#i81F

T8 - 5% STATUS FIIBPIMER T fiofTIZecBmTaX - OBPIUEFE - "STATUS TGfeTEC RN o

Flashing red LED indicates
settings have been registered &
HIE P TTmeC BSE L

iravel limit setting lower than 50% will not be
gistered. Mechanical fix (moving link ball closer to
center of servo horn) is needed for excessive servo travel
when LIMIT function is below 50%.
ERTERZEFTIERS0% » ZRI3GX Flybarlessi§ R FLHE * §
BETEEREE  ESFENEBERANE HREQRE®D
REQABE  ERTEACSEERREITE -

6.Helicopter d DELAY settings
ERERE ZHIEERAE
This setting includes two functions :

(1) For small helicopters such as T-Rex 250/450, set this setting to small helicopter (STATUS LED red).
For larger helicopters such as T-Rex 500/550/600/700 set this setting to large helicopter (STATUS LED green).
IR ESSMIEIEE
(1) 3GX FlybarlessZ#E/\El /#FAEAEE  BETEFBNBERREESHER
30 : T-REX250/4508 R B /\B /R REET, (#ERH'STATUS" BRBRIIE) :
T-REX500/550/600/700f B AL ERMER (BRER "STATUSERERBS) -

Green LED: suitable for larger helicopters suchas T-REX500/550/600/700
Red LED: suitable for:smaller helicoptersuchas T-REX 250/450

4312 - ET-REXSD0/550/600/700 AN B S

#118 - SEAIT-REX250/450/\EIET R 4%

3 :. *-[ﬁ]
@)

Select by moving the rudder stick left and right
-I ESRRLBERS
=~ a
Helicopter silze selection % | 'RUD Hm
and servo delay settings TaRrde ]
AN EH BT BRI \Mode 1))

31




(2) The DELAY function is utilized when slower rudder servo causes tail hunting (wagging). This can be observed after a
hovering pirouette comes to a stop. If tail hunting occurs, gradually increase DELAY value to eliminate it. For best
performance, DELAY value should be kept as low as possible without tail hunting.

Setup method : Press and hold the SET button for 2 seconds to enter the setup mode, then press the SET button to select DELAY setup
mode, as indicated by the lighting of DELAY LED. The choice of small or large helicopter is done by moving the transmitter rudder stick

left or right while observing the color of the STATUS LED. For small helicopters STATUS LED will be red, and large helicopter will be green.
The amount of servo delay is set by how far you push the rudder stick, followed by pushing the SET button.

EEESS EftGIRBRESELBHRS - BEEFREME - THOREESBIE BE - 85002 NS EESSEIFEEE - WKESRES
: mfggggﬂjﬂﬂﬂBBﬂﬁl » —RMSEAETBURRNERA T2 Jﬁliﬂiiiﬁﬁlﬁﬁf VEgs ﬁﬂﬂ%ﬁ?ﬂﬂﬂi{'ﬁ&ﬁﬂﬂ o <

EESE  SESETREAINSEREET  BEFDELAVRIE ' D OREISRIEEl  SKREEE
20 : T-REX 250/450 (STATUSHHIE) » S ARBE SMLIT-REX500/550/600/700 ( STATUSRRIE ) + SERINFREDELAYRHIRS « AIFIBSOIRER

SIERBE  E20DIIER DELAYERRISHERR% « EERATERERER100%  BEREENMUEERRRETE » I8 T"SETRIER
FTEREEAMRTRIEER -

Green LEDfor T-REX700 Gradually move the transmitter rudder stick until
T-REX7008 EhiRE DELAY LEDbegins to flash, the delay value is 0%
. at this point.

EXSEIREIEE DELAY BBESPINES « IEEEN0%

0% when DELAY LED
begins flashing
DELAYSE PR ta BT R 0%

Green LED for T-REX700 onti T he rudder stick until desired
T-REX700EERIRE ] s value i led, then press the SET button
; erthe ing. Maximum is 100% delay,
shed to the end.

7.Sensitivity Al
For radio with
0% - 100% gail
mode.

_.iffers_gmgggst servos and helicopters. The goal is to find the maximum gain without tail hunting. This can only

iy

ﬂ'i:r"lg point for transmitter's gyro gain setting should be 70~80% for hovering, 60~70% for idle-up. Value should

—REERRERERTEIMEERSS - TERSENCYROIDEERIDETREIEMRE « BEES0%AICREREROC + BEIE50%~100% » RIfCREREE
RSEERRIEAI0~100% : REIBE50%~0% » RlfeREBREBRIFHEEAREN0~100% -

REBNA) EEECRAREFMNTANEFER - —AMS - EFELERRR (EFRETERTOERNER) AR TREENEMS AR
BEEERTONRIETRE -

ENERBEERTEE - BRBEBRIEERERTET0~80%EE » Idile upfITRRERES~T0%EE  LEBEREBRTOREBTELE  WREIHEH
RR2RLRTUESERNE  SREBHRSN - AIBERE -

i&‘:‘“&mg“ : For radios (IE Futaba) using 0-100% as heading lock gain scales, the recommended gain setting is 30% to 35%.
'| For radio that uses the 50 -100% scale(such as JR and Hitec), the recommended gain setting is 70% to 75%.

HEBEBR0~100%00EP3E - WFutaba - BERETEI0-35%EH : MERKIER50~100%E05EEE + WJR - HITEC - BEBREEREET0-75%ES5 -

Specifications ERRE

1.0perating voltage range : 7.0perating humidity : 0%~95% 1. ERERE : DC 3.5V~8.4V THRIERE : 0%~95%.
DC 3.5V~8.4V 8.Dimension/Weight : 2EEEH - <80mA @ 4.8V SRY/ER:

2.0perating current consumption : 36.5x25.5x15.6mm/ 11g SERRIRRATREERE ¢ +£300%sec 36.5x25.2x15.6mm/11g
<80mA @ 4.8V . @RoHS certification stamp 4 [AIRMAER  +600°/sec @ SRoHSIRRME

3.Rotational detection rate : +300°/sec 5 EIBEFTE : 12bit(12{17T)

4.Rudder yaw detection rate : +600°/sec 6.R{ERE : -20C~65C

5.Sensor resolution : 12bit
6.0perating temperature : -10°C~60°C

32




16.RCV-BL700MIX 510KV POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE ssssnmsts== aLicN //A

BATTERY &itt : ALIGN Li-Poly 44.4V 5200mAh

Motor Pinion Gear | Main Rotor Blade Pitch C:::;}:‘A) Throttle Curve RPM approx.
REEH Eaind e <33 B (A ARE SHFSahER FHEEEEALE

Hover &8 +5° 15 0/50/60/85/100% 1700~1800

690 Carbon 0 19 85%Middlech 2240

12T Fiber Blades 5 9E
690 Idle $ 2440
e 100/100/100/100/100%
+12° 59 2250

NOTE: Please use a pitch gauge to adjust the pitch value. Incorrect excess pitch setting will result poor
helicopter performance and reduce ESC's life and battery's life.

i EBUERRERREAREGE AERNEBARERETEREREEFRNGL  REEEIERVESRATWHLNSE® -

RCM-BL700MX MOTOR RCM-BL700MX $ER|5S:E

Specification RT#1

¢ 52

KV 510KV(RPM/V) Input voltage BAEE DC 11.1~50.4V
12 Magnet Poles B E 10
IS 90A Max instantaneous current £ X BB /H 150A(5sec)
Max continuous power BASEINE| 4000W Max instantaneous power B AEENE|  6600W(5sec)
Dimension Ri| Shaft 6x52x57.5mm | Weight B Approx. 405g

lllustration EETEE

R;Id | DC Power
DCEE
— e (oo
B -
W|RIRE Black Th rottle_SlgnaI
= (Receiver)
BPARERS)

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens,
please switch any two cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREEBEFEERNREZDBOIREE - EREVOERF  BRERETERBOEREREHSBAT -

33




17 6A EXTERNAL BEC INSTRUCTION MANUAL 6454=tBECEERERES AUIGN I//

@®Inputvoltage: DC7.4V 2cell Lithium battery @Output voltage: DC5.8V @Max. Continuous Current: 6A

@®Integrated power switch and voltage indicator meter @Utilizes a linear design, resulting in no interference to
the receiver. @Including a 5A 5.1V two-way step-down Voltage Regulator @Size: 60x34x15mm

@®Weight: 31g(including wire set)

OB/ \TE:0C 7.4V 2CELIEEE @OBWETE:DC5.8V ORAERBETR: 62 ORERULANRECRIETEBIEE
OEEERE  ETEENBSORE OFSAL. IVEDERERBOR T:60x34x15mm @E&K: 319 (KRB

WIRING ILLUSTRATION:

Connect a 5.1V two-way step-down voltage regulator between the gyro and the rudder servo.

ERREB
5.1V BaEESERRENBRERFRSEZR -

Red light 118 Empty
Orange light #818 7.6V
Green light #&4& 7.8V
Green light 48 8.0V ——
Green light #48 Full -

Osurus Qoo * T | )
o [Eaheas
DR ELIM 5“‘ AREV AIL VOLTAGE DISPLAY 53
BATT =
Qan AUGN
o
o

1 RUD_
ELEV

Power switch
He

7.4V
Lithium Battery
Emit

I+

§

|
|
o

nda0 inatho
20
)
>

5.1V Two-way Step-down
Voltage Regulator

Rudder servo

Instruction:
1 Auto-detecti‘
When the vol‘

2. Some servo

handling 6V. | ecta
5.1V two- way te wn voltage regulatorto avoidthe servodamaged. Ifyouare usingaservothatcanaccept6Vinput,
the regulator required

3. When using 'acs}:eed controller with BEC output, you mustremove the red wire of BEC output on the speed controller.
4.Ifthereceiver does nothave enough channels or an available socket, you can use aY-type servo harness to share any
channel with an existing connection.

1. FESETRETTE  EEAREOTERIRERERZS ' KRATHLER 1 BERERET | ERPERREZEE?. 6Vis CEEBEH) + 8TTHER
RITAAEHTLRE
FERHEHY  MURERABERFEYRERE - FESBERE |

2. BIMREU/EER L0  Futaba 9241.8251.9253.9254. 9255. 9266%F  HERINARBEABSRBSNEE TR + FUIER LB PIREES2IM0EES. 1V
BEEE  BRARZER  KBRETETFVEANRIRSERITAERERS -

3. ERRBECHECEEER - WRKIZES BEC BLAMISRIAR |

4 ERUBEFRSHOEERREINE  TNE—HER Y HERR - HRRIMEE—BE - Bi8/ME BEC RIFTOEE—FEEY BRE -

NOTE: When fixing the wire, please do not over tighten to avoid the connector come off or the wire broken when the
helicopter rotates (vibration);
do not operate in rain or moisture environment to avoid the electric parts short circuit and damaged.

=X EERERZSSREMR  DEERBENRARDENERERNNE - BERESORNERNBRETER - UBENBHEBMRMN -

34




18 ~ 3GX FLYBARLESS PREFLIGHT CHECK miTaisEs

[Step1 HRI

Turn on Transmitter, and then receiver power.
GAHBERERER  BHBBEWNRER -

[Step2 HW2 |

3GX Flybarless system will go through initialization process, as
indicated by flashing of all LED's. Do not move the helicopter or
transmitter sticks until initialization process completes.

IEF3GX FlybarlessiZ| 82 TIBSTATUSRDIR~A REVEEIE »

BB ESRREHES  LARSEEERENDELES -

Step3 HE3

The completion of initialization process is indicated by the rapid

up and down motion of swashplate 3 times while remaining level.

Should the swashplate jumps up and down at a tilted position,

the flybarless system initial setup need to be performed again.

(Refer to page 26: Flybarless system initial setup)

The pitch of helicopter will remain locked until successful

initialization. If the initialization process is unable to complete, with

STATUS LED blinking red, Re-check all connections, and perform

i another reboot with helicopter remain stati

: Following successful initialization pgégess, green STATUS LED
A indicates rudder is in heading lock m@dgihile red LED indicates

.|IiIIIIII||I| '|"| ( ¢ normal non-heading mode. (Refer to'@82iGain Adjustment)

WEET  DBERRE RE= - R
20 SEAFETERARE

h

Swashplate jumps up/

down 3 times horizontally
+FEKE

=] B0

\ <jmnnﬁ>§

FoBlFSEEFSTATUS
£ R TEBRENRIM -
feREEEL - RILERIFHEED -

[»]

& @ Green=rudderin heading lock mode
2 Red=rudder in normal mode |
Swashplate jlmpsupand 4%, » Swashplate jum - BESERSERED
down 3 times|horizontally down 3 times iSRRI ERESED
represen% successful 4 :
m initialization.

+ RO TR

Stepd HB4

Tilt the helicopter forward and swashplate should tilt back to |

\ compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again and |
~— adjust the elevator reverse setting (Refer to page 28 E:REV setup)
5 RESHARE - RREREETFRAORELE « WREO - EFEAFlybarless
\_ Ty BEBTREAGRIRREEESD - (FSEF28H EREVAERICRE |
3-':5: - EROBEER)
o i . ) "‘l(';‘?-"—“:'m
e i
+FREESD j ‘J,

Helicopter tilting direction
wEERNSD

Helicopter tilting direction
BEEMNSA i

p—




Helicopter tilting Step5 HB5

direction Tilt the helicopter to the right and swashplate should tilt left to

weEssn compensate. If reversed, perform the flybarless initial setup again
and adjust the aileron reverse setting (Refer to page29 A:REV setup)

<: BERBESE | RRERE-+TEOLEE  WRRE - EFVEAFlybarless
REEIRTE/MRREBBLELD - (WEEFATT : £E%295 A.REVEIRE
FBEEROREELR)

Step6 HMW6
With throttle stick all the way up (and down), and cyclic stick all
the wayleft/right and up/down, check for any binding on the
swashplate. If binding occurs, perform the flybarless initial
setup again and adjust the endpoint limits.
HFIEEEIEERRE IRERTORASKEIE  +FRIIEES
768 - MRS UREFEN Flybarlessi BEAEREBITE -

| Step7 H®7

Check the center of gravity (CG) and adjust component placement
until CG point is right on the main shaft of the helicopter.

BRREARBS | ESEEF T HEERREE VIEETHDINR T/IUE -
[ Step8 HEs |

With all above steps checked, restart the system and begin flight test,
EERABIELES « EXHE - TRHBEFREARTAR -

Swashplate correcti
direction

+—FR8BESD

Helicopter tilting
direction

BBEMNSD

HELICOPTER CG CHECK PROCEDURE ER##BEENERSE

After installed the battery, hold the helicopter as shown.
Once the helicopter stops rotating, the helicopter's

CG can be seen at where the head is pointing

relative to the main shaft.

ThEEE REFRUETEE SEEFRFLBRRRN
BESH - ERELERERS (E8MST) (7S -

Adjust the frame's CG withil
degrees from level.
LM(%J:‘F?EE 60" AREEEE
BHED .o

19.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING wmisairssnge

Please practice simulation flight before real flying R{TAIEELCRETEERRS

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on thecomputer through
simulator software sold on the market. Do a simulation flightuntil you familiarize your fingers
with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter in a clear open field ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter
point to yourself.

2. Practice to operate the throttle stick(as below illustration) and repeat practicing
"Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right", "Rudder left/right", and "Elevator up/down".

3. The simulation flight practice is very important, please keep practicing until the fingers
move naturally when you hear operation orders being call out.

ESEREFESDIFNRESIE - BEERRT - SOETRERERCHRE  —BRTN - RE0RESI

HESETERENESENE - LIBSRSREEM ERRT - RESTESONRE - TSR - BEFEIRMES

BIBEERTSE -

1. RESSIETERINS (RREARME) ILHESHINENESC -

2 BEBRFELENSEE ESHIFNRFSTNTE - TRESFEBPIS/E - BRE/S - FHERE/ SRAORE GR
13 -

J.EERTOSEEEEES  FEEABEITRER  FIEEESNEERLESBRIE -

36




lllustration %

Move left Move right
- L w8
Rotate left i
o 0&5 Rota:é_e ﬂinght SN
Fly forward Fly backward
<= Bl SR —>

Ascent
L#

Flight adjustment and noti

@Check if the scr
©Check if the tﬁ

@ﬁmﬁ&ﬁ—'ﬂﬁﬁﬁ
@ﬁ&ﬂﬁiﬂﬁl&ﬁméﬂﬁ ﬁ%%"’*
CAUTION
!AE! Qe S QA & WAl W AR i
If there are oth ntrol aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you are using.

Frequency interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERSEEEHELNS BSERCMHOEE  PESNBPANEEEANEE - HENEZSEATEERALNAXBENRR -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR B&flEILFE

&CRUTION
£

| Mode 1 | [Mode 2 |

AT

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same
frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and

turn on the transmitter.
BB RMEESERNER - AR ERS RS HPERE
HEES -

Y Check the movement.

*ENERESS
ON! Step1 ON! Step2
First turn on the transmitter.
FohaEERaIR ErERRER

Connect to the helicopter power

Check if the throttle stick is set at

the lowest position.
RRBPMESEERENLE -

©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

©Follow the transmitter's instruction manual to do a range test.
OhBRESHAEZETEEH 7
ORBBFRRESETEEINR

' v OFF! StepSﬁ

Reverse the above orders to turn off.
B RGBS EEMERRT -

37




This procedure is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to 3GX, resulting in over-corrections.

REASERZENEL  ERENERARECEREE - BEEATRIRFRAENNERDAARBERS C36X - FEETERA
RAZESESLE -

Rubber skid stoppers

installed
ECEREE
N VNG ANCARNBANGAI VAL N N b QGR7 <2 JQW*”’V“"“““’““"

If swashplate should tilt prior to lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This is due to vibration feedback to the
3GX, and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.
ES#EIbE - +FRETERGERINRE  E+FREBEROER  LES2AER+RBEERNERE » KRSZREEMA DR IIENRRE
TERAR : SLBFRTFRELAKER  EMESHEEREEEE  —BREEBESONGRE -

Main rotor adjustments EiERWiETHWE

1.Before adjusting, épply a red piece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to identify on blade.
2.Raise the throttle stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the
helicopter.

higher or lower than the other blade, adjust the tracking immediately.

1 BEAERP—TERRORE - S5 IERONGHENE FHEERN - SECRRERE -
2 BEnEaarERERERRL Tﬂ!ﬁmﬂiﬂﬁ@ﬁfj ' ﬁﬂﬁﬁliﬁ%fﬁ!ﬂﬁ

helicopter at a distance of at least
BENANFEBRIE ammmmw 0%

FLIGHT ADJUWENT AND NOTICE MR{THESRER

©During the operation of the helicopter, please stand approximately 10m diagonally behind the helicopter.
ORI ' BISEESHROBRVIAR -

=
©Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

©For flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

OREBHIHEEEATERD -
ORIMIZE  MUASERFRRSRREDHIERSES -

&wmmn:a]l Do not attempt until you have some experiences with the operation of helicopter.
BEERSRERTERZTRERT -

STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE SHPS#EfHlitRE

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly reduce the throttle to | Mode1|  |Mode 2]
bring the helicopter back down. Keep practicing this action untilyou control __ﬁ.

i
the throttle smoothly. ; P
)

OEEFHMEENE - Eﬁﬁi&i&l’?%ﬂmﬂ? FREERSONE AR TR
EIRRGEH2EEE -

38




20.3GX FLYBARLESS FLIGHT TEST PROCEDURE wizanZEs

aucn ///A

With the helicopter hovering, observe for any rapid left/right or forward/aft oscillations. If forward/aft oscillation is observed, land the
helicopter, turn the ELE gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again. Do this until oscillation disappears.

SRESRLUERRNT - BREFRLCRARESHEAEZRELNDRS  WRAIEBEDNRY « ALK BEABREESEED - DS RREIREERE -

Set the dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
BSYRRORRI2HES B

Elevator gain adjustment dial
FHEREE RS

Forward/back oscillation

Decrease ELE gain AIERRE

BEELERE

If left/right oscillation is observed, land the helicopter, turn the AIL gain dial counterclockwise gradually, and test again.
Do this until oscillation disappears.
WNRRECEE @ P EEIRBEERRES - DB CREBTEEERE -

Setthe dial to 12 o'clock position as starting point
ESRMORII2BEL G

Aileron gain adjustment dial

Put the helicopter into fast forward flight from hoveril

erved, reduce the elevator gyro gain. If the
helicopter pitches up, or responds slowly, increase th

: ey éat test until the oscillation is eliminated. Similar
mpleted, the helicopter cyclic rate can be tuned using
ge, faster the roll/flip rate. Exponential can also be added on the

21.SETUP EXAMPLES RastRENms

Using Futaba 12ZH transmitter as an example PlFataba 12ZHEERR6
With emphasis on stability
BERHE

With emﬂl%a%i&on agility

Main blade pitch Settings(Collective Pitch Settings)
EIERIRESITE (RERREERIE )

Main blade pitch : 10°~12°
EfERERE : 10°~12°
swash pitch : 38%~44%

Main blade pitch : 12°~14°
EREMIREE - 12°~14°
swash pitch : 44%~50%

Cyclic pitch settings
(Adjust while in DIR mode using AIL/ELE swash AFR)

Cyclic Pitch 10° {E@egE10°
swash Aileron : 65%

Cyclic Pitch 12° @E@ig5512°
swash Aileron : 75%

BEGERE (FEIRERNTRE) Elevator : 65% Elevator : 75%
Aileron and Elevator swashplate mixing ratio settings swash Aileron : =65% swash Aileron : =75%
EREFECEEERETE Elevator : =65% Elevator : =75%

Aileron and Elevator gyro gain settings

BRSO RERE

12 o'clock direction(50%)
128588 758(50%)

11 o'clock direction(40%)
1B @(40%)

While in DIR setup mode, the transmitter's CCPM swash mixing values for aileron and elevator represent CYCLIC pitch
values. These values affect the cyclic roll rates on the aileron and elevator in flying condition. Higher values translate

to faster cyclic roll rates. If cyclic roll rate is not improved with increased swash mixing values, this is due to
insufficient cyclic pitch. When this happens, cyclic pitch can be increased through the flybarless setup procedure.
Maximum cyclic pitch should be limited at 14 degrees.

E28 FICCMP-- AR SWASHES 'DIR"EI R EIERMRIELR » AlleronfRElevatortbRFR A K EXEREBAFEHA

HBERK : MERTHRINTAlleron£EElevatort b RE AN RREERI A » wﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂﬁf ESEEESDRERARSERR
RIVBRKERR  BEARTERARRER RIERKENA - ELITBEB14"RE

39

RS ERRD




22 TROUBLESHOOTING  mshitnsks AUGN l//

Problem Cause Solution
R R R =] ] ®
TrBal:qurelg Tracking is Off foeh Trige tofs-are naboven Adijust length of pitch linkage rods (A)
BETS i PITCHEE S EBERTS BREERARE
J;.djrst %ité:h Iinkagt'a.l rods (A) 'I;:a rgducedpilch
: y 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering spee
EXcessive piah should be around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too low EREREPITCHES FEEIR(A)REPItchi#) +4~5F
EIRHERRE (EREFEEIe MM RH1700~1800RPM)
I Hovering throttle curve is too low :)nnctr:aa:ser;'l‘trt::'z:r%‘:jr:de gtoal?vermg point
Hover b BEEELEFIBR060%)
s Adj%s; pi;ch Iéngage rods H(A) tﬁ inc':eage 3
Not h pitch pitch by 4 to 5 degrees. Hovering headspee
R e should be around 1700~1800RPM.
Headspeed too high BEER(A)BEPitchil) +4~5F
TRRBERS (BB EIEM B AHT1700~1800RPM)
Hovering throttle curve is too high g:g?;f;&ﬂ:ﬂ:ﬁ&“&%?‘ hovering point on
il BEBBEPIBRHI60%)
E;]&;gg; f;? Z:I(;;u;? rt::l:l:;l;? Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
response when centering rudder EPUREETE EREPIY P
7 Rudder &%Elr’]ﬁ—iﬁﬁ . SieESme; | Rudder gyro gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
Response %g%@ %ﬁgtﬂﬁm BE EfftRERERE mﬂﬂgﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬂ
ERER : o
Ztai':‘t::::l:;t?z"(l‘tl#:l‘:lmng. or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high
BENSEPIRERESROERE - RERREREN
E Waft slati 5 Nl k‘g n 1l§éon'control box .
orwar oscillation when s ' counterclockwise, egrees at a time unt
elevator is applied Elevator gyro gg8 \._. too"high. "oocillatlon is eliminated. g
AREIERTR  RE0RAR TSRS L0 B R R - SRS
Helicopter front bobbles (nods) EMI0ZNST RS ERUE
during forward flight. : 2
EERTE  BEDE ‘Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
Oscillation ERGIRE - BN - R
dum‘g flight Left!rlght osc;l[atlon when Turn the AIL ga.in dial on control box
RESE | loronts appld 1 Al o o b o O dogtee s e
dl‘ i it AR LHE LR NRE RS  DENNE
HN10ENLT - ABREEEIE
" | Worn servo, or slack in control links | Replace servo, ball link, or linkage balls.
RIREEL - BHGHREERU BRI - B9 - BE
= Turn the ELE gain dial on control box
He]acopter pitches up dur]ng . clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
L forward flight . Elevator gyro gain too low is eliminated.
; " e EESS ORI VA B RS  SRE
Drifting s E10ENST - ARSERUE
during flight
RIS Turn the AIL gain dial on control box
Aileron input causes helicopter to | Ajjeron gyro gain too low clockwise, 10 degrees at a time until drifting
drift is eliminated.
EINEREERE
ERDFAS JEBSS SR RIS T AR R SRR - IS RS
EBiN10EN5T  fREaEiE
Roll rate too low Increase the swashplate AFR in ransmitter
FREZRE REELZEASwash AFRIE - EEREBESR
Slow Forward/Aft/Left/Right
i el Roll rate still sl ft h afi Go back th h the DIR set d
3 oll rate still slow after swash afr o back through the setup procedure
AETEROTDIFRERES adjustment, cyclic pitch too low and increase the cyclic pitch.
Control Egﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ%ﬂ P EEEE EFENDIRED  RERANEBRERAE
Response
BIERE
Roll rate too high Decrease the swashplate AFR in transmitter
Sensitive Forward/Aft/Left/Right RERZRFR PBEERBASwash AFRIE » BERSER
input response
BB EMITOERMIRR :
’ Roll rate still too fast after swash afr | Go back through the DIR setup procedure
adjustment, cyclic pitch too high and decrease the cyclic pitch.
EERERSERNAEDRER BREREES | EFEADRED  BER OEBRESE

40

If above solution does not resolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HIEMFEUCEES - DREENEERE - BUENF LRI QSRR BN ERTaiEaEE




23.Q&A ALIGN I//

Pitches up during fast forward flight.
(1)Elevator gyro gain too low, increase the elevator gain by gradually turning the ELE dial clockwise.
(2)Elevator trim not centered. Check if helicopter is tilting backwards during hover.
Q RERTRTEFREET I8 <
(1ELERERZE » BEMRELERERBIRFITSOHEE -
(QELEPIIBAS » BAHERR ERRPIRIEENHE -

Insufficient gain during flight, but increasing gain results in oscillation.
1)Check and resolve possible mechanical vibration from helicopter.

2)Use softer 3GX mounting foam, or double up the stock 3GX foam.
3)Relocate the 3GX to location less prone to vibration.
ROBBERE  REEASERSITEE °
(1B EEARETSERSED  REFEEERE -
(QBEFERRE M EEEEMEE3CK -
(3MBICXBRENERBRARDOIE -

Drlftmg during 3D maneuvers.
= (1)increase AlL and ELE gain by turning both dials clockwise.
Check if Céchc servos are too slow (minimum 0.1sec / 60 degrees)

Q&Ajg (ﬂﬁﬁﬁé@ﬁ]ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁ&"
(2 ERY+FENGIRBZESHE (BRERED(FREO. 15ec/60ELIARE) -

Unstable hover, control inputs are too sensitive.
[ , Decrease the aileron and elevator ATV(AFR) value on the transmitter. For CCPM machines, decrease swashplate mixing
percentage on the transmitter. In addition, exponential can be added to aileron and elevator channels.
Q EERTRE  SRFABERS ¢ /
TREELRAILRELERATV (AFR) & (CCPMET, » EFESwashth® ) + WHEIEXPHIEE » ’Anﬁ@ﬁ@lﬁ!ﬁ

After increasing the ATV(AFR) of aileron and elevator, 3D roll rates are still not enough
= Go back through the DIR setup procedure and use larger cyclic pitch. e
Q&@ EREAILRELEQATV (AFR) + {B3DR{THEREERAFERES © i
EFEADIRET » BERANERRESBE - Y .

Helicopter oscillates after fast forward flight or after tumbles. _

1)Gradually reduce both AIL and ELE gain by turning them counterele

&ﬁ 2)Use harder head dampener.
Q&@ ERSEERTURNEEILE  BSeEENADRS 4

(1)PEEHREICX A RIRERBIEH « LISNEEN10E6]

(2)EMEREN R EWERBOREEN - ammmaﬂ?p .

Eﬁﬂiﬁﬁﬂﬁfmﬂﬁﬁﬁ o

Incorrect CCPM m:xmg‘.faﬂst initial flybarless seiup
(1)Trim/subtrims not zeroed out on transmitter.
(2)After any trim adjustments are done on transmitt initial flybarless setup procedure need to be performed again.
(E)Please turn off the swash ng, Linkage Compensallon Swash Mix, Mixing, Acceleration and other collective mixing functions in
the transmﬂ:ter h 3

3GX fl)d:larless system u able to power up.
1)Chedgzproper:.‘altage source.
} JELE/PIT connections between flybarless control unit and receiver.
eci -_pc;er connection of 3GX and receiver.
ybarles B <
ERRe R AR
(2M@FAIL - ELERPITRISARMRI BN RSIERERE -
(BEICXRENBHBRRESIEREE -

3GX flybarless system powers up with LED flashing, but swashplate did not jump 3 times, pitch is locked, unable to
complete the initialization process.
d f,q (1 ;Possible movement during initialization process. Make sure helicopter is absolutely stationary.
ash(/

(2)If STATUS LED flashes red, check the connection between controller and receiver.
3GX FlybarlessFSI#SPYBIER « +FEARE  PTRETE  MEMARNREDIE
(WHBFESRURARERL - ZTRTHE -

(B EURSTATUSHLRIE R —EPIR - EREERBRBWELSSER -

I noticed swashplate tilts slightly at extreme pitch due to servo interactions, should | make efforts to level it out?
+ No. Level the swashplate at 0 degrees using subtrims ONLY in DIR setup mode. (please refer to page 26 step1.3)
-F _Z End point swashplate interactions are automatically compensated by the 3GX system while in flight.
+EREDIEERBEUERET LA RECEHSTEEABRKER «

B « EDIRENFFIAAME(Subtims i+ FROEFFAREXT(SHE26E HH1.3) » BIERTHR  SCXAREEDEE+TFROBELE -

What adjustments can | make on the transmitter after the DIR setup has been completed?
41 You can adjust the trim tabs, dual rates, exponential, collective pitch, and aillelev swash AFR (for roll rate). Again do NOT adjust
;'-‘- ©  the subtrims unless followed by repeating of DIR setup steps.
QsA & ERRRENE SBLRENEERIEERN °
—RREENT  (RDATUERL TRBINERESHHE : fREX ) \E)(dual rates, exponential) - SERRERES(collective pitch) «
&,/ BIMEIDER( ail/elev swash AFR (for roll rate))

During step 5 of DIR setup mode, only aileron swash mixing was mentioned. Should | set elevator swash mixing as well?
=» No. The 3GX system automatically calculates a cyclic ring based on the aileron swash mix percentage. Setting of elevator swash
4 mix has no affect on the 3G system. Set the cyclic pitch by the aileron swash mix & just use the same value for elevator.
& ESBE-ERKERER. AERARERNBE

IGXRMEWEMTR - ESDBE+FR—(EEEET - UTARERERGRERES  REHOHENAREBEAEET -

41



Specifications & Equipment/38 & & {&:
Length/f$5&K:1328mm
Height/f£ 5 5:408mm

Main Blade Length/E 2 £:690mm

Main Rotor Diameter/F B Eff:1562mm
Tail Rotor Diameter/EEEE {£:281mm
Motor Drive Gear/55E8585: 12T

Main Drive Gear/F gg#g:112T

Autorotation Tail Drive Gear/ESB&)F&5: 104T
Tail Drive Gear/EER E8)55:24T

Drive Gear Ratio/gg8R{EE;: 1:9.33:4.33
Weight(With Motor)/22 4 & (2 5 3%): 2830g
Flying Weight/£ 2 & : Approx. 4700g

208mm|

1562mm

SSIOESEERRID TR 5S]

ALIGN CORPORATION UIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN

408Bmm

\ _'A\_ / “._ .’r\.-r ‘5.'-; \/

”
allgn.cor

~F
WwWWwv

www.align.co
www.align.com.tw

www.alig

1328mm

A

2011.Jun.zscooses




